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MINUTES OF THE SENATE EDUCATION COMMITTEE

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Jean Schodorf at 1:35 p.m. on January 19, 2005, in Room
123-S of the Capitol.

Committee members absent: Senators Allen and Vratil — Excused

Committee staff present: Carolyn Rampey, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Kathie Sparks, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Theresa Kieman, Revisor of Statutes
Shirley Higgins, Committee Secretary

Conferees appearing before the committee: Mark Tallman, Kansas Association of School Boards
Mark Desetti, Kansas National Education Association
Jim Menze, United School Administrators of Kansas

Noting that several Wichita public school ROTC students were present, Senator Schodorf introduced Col.
Bob Hester, who is in charge of the Wichita ROTC program which currently includes 2,377 middle school
and high school students. Col. Hester explained that a group of ROTC cadets visits the Capitol each year to
see how government works and to meet legislators. He introduced Cadet Captain Jesse Gilmartin from
North High School and Sgt. Major Juliana Shaw from Brooks Middle Magnet, who came prepared to speak
to the Committee about their ROTC experience. Both students emphasized that the ROTC leadership
program improved their academic achievement and that their participation in the ROTC program was
instrumental in their becoming more involved in school events and in community service.

Presentations by statewide education organizations

Mark Tallman, Kansas Association of School Boards (KASB), distributed copies of various KASB
publications and copies of the KASB Constitution. He noted that KASB positions are adopted at a delegate
assembly where every school board that is a member may have one vote, and the KASB Board of Directors
sets the KASB legislative priorities for the year. He called attention to copies of KASB’s position on the
Kansas Supreme Court Montoy school finance decision. He noted KASB is pleased that the Court put a
strong priority on looking at education as a process of improvement. Furthermore, KASB agrees with the
Court’s finding that Legislature is not providing the funding necessary to meet the definition of a suitable
education and that the Legislature must address how funding is distributed to school districts. Mr. Tallman
also discussed actions which KASB believes the Legislature must take to correct the deficiencies in the
school finance system. (Attachment 1) In conclusion, he called the Committee’s attention to copies of a list
K ASB strategic directions to help all students meet or exceed high standards, to recruit and retain a competent
teacher for every classroom, and to design an educational delivery system to ensure learning for all.
(Attachment 2) Mr. Tallman also distributed copies of KSAB’s summary of the Kansas Supreme Court
Decision on School Finance. (Attachment 3)

Mark Desetti, Kansas National Education Association (KNEA), distributed copies of several KNEA
pamphlets. In addition, he gave several KNEA booklets and a copy of an article on Kansas’ performance
excellence to Senator Schordorf to be available to committee members upon request. Mr. Desetti noted that
KNEA is a member-driven organization, and he explained how KNEA works for a quality public school for
every child, a strong teaching profession, and the well-being of its members. (Attachment4) In conclusion,
he distributed copies of the KNEA legislative agenda for the 2005 Session which outlines four serious
challenges facing Kansas public schools and suggests what the Legislature must to address the challenges.
(Attachment 5)

Jim Menze, United School Administrators of Kansas (USA), explained that USA encompasses nine member
associations, and its mission is to serve, support, and develop education leaders and to establish a significant
force to improve Kansas education. As to USA’s reaction to the Kansas Supreme Court ruling on school
finance, Mr. Menze said USA agrees that schools have been underfunded and that the amount of money
allocated to schools should reflect the cost of a suitable education in a school district. He noted that USA
wishes that the Court would have been more prescriptive on what would satisfy the mandate of the
constitution. (Attachment 6) Mr. Menze distributed copies of USA’s summary of legislative positions.
(Attachment 7)

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been submitted to
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CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE Senate Education Committee at 1:35 p.m. on January 19, 2005, in Room 123-5 of the
Capitol.

Senator Schodorfcommented that it has been suggested that perhaps “suitable education” should be redefined.
She asked the conferees if they felt the Legislature should do nothing or should adopt the definition which the
Supreme Court cited. Mr. Menze said USA believes the definition the Supreme Court used was adequate.
Mr. Desetti said the state has already defined “suitable,” and it ensures that all children move on to very high
standards. Mr. Tallman concurred with the opinions expressed by Mr. Menze and Mr. Desetti.

Dale Dennis, Deputy Commissioner, State Board of Education, distributed copies of information requested
by Senator Apple at a previous meeting. The first packet regards 2004 assessed valuation as reported by
unified school districts (Attachment 8) and the second packet regards an increase in budget per pupil and the
effect of such increase on the local property tax (Attachment 9).

The meeting was adjourned at 2:30 p.m.

The next meeting is scheduled for January 20, 2005.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been submitted to
the individuals appearing before the committee for editing or corrections. Page 2
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KANSAS
ASSOCIATION

1420 SW Arrowhead Road Topekct Kc:nsas 66684 4024
: s 785 273 3630 -

Statement on the Kansas Supreme Court
Montoy School Finance Decision

Kansas Association of School Boards
January 10, 2005

The Kansas Association of School Boards believes that the decision handed down today by the
Kansas Supreme Court validates KASB’s positions on school finance, including a resolution adopted one
month ago by the KASB Delegate Assembly.

The Court found that the Kansas Legislature has failed to meet its obligation under Article Six of
the state constitution to make “suitable provision for finance” of the public school system. It ordered the
Legislature to take corrective action during the session that begins next week.

KASB strongly agrees with the following key points of the decision.

First, the Supreme Court found that the standard of determining whether the current school
finance system is providing suitable funding must be based on improvement. The court cited this
language in the state constitution, and noted that in 1992, the Legislature mandated a system of school
accreditation “based upon improvement in student academic performance that reflects high academic
standards and is measurable.” The Legislature also included performance standards in the study it
commissioned from Augenblick and Myers in 2001 to determine the cost of a suitable education.
KASB’s 2005 School Finance Resolution specifically endorses the definition of suitable education used
in the suitable cost study.

Second, the court found that “within the record there is substantial competent evidence, including
the Augenblick and Myers study, establishing that a suitable education, as that term is defined by the
Legislature, is not being provided.” Despite the high ranking of Kansas students on national measures of
performance, KASB agrees that too many children are not reaching high academic standards. These
students are disproportionately poor, minority or disabled students. These students are spread throughout
Kansas. All districts face challenges in helping these students to succeed.

Third, the court stated bluntly: “It is clear increased funding will be required; however, increased
funding may not in and of itself make the financing formula constitutionally suitable.” KASB has
specifically endorsed the base budget per pupil level proposed in the Legislature’s suitable cost study,
annual adjustments in the base to reflect changes in educational costs, and weighting factors that reflect
actual differences in school district costs.

KASB does not believe that suitable funding requires or will be solved by reallocating funding
among school districts or within school district budgets. For example, we believe there is clear evidence
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that smaller schools need additional resources to operate. As noted, all schools face challenges in meeting
student performance standards. At the same time, Kansas ranks among the nation’s leading states in
school achievement while spending well below the national average. When considering administrative
and other operational costs, we must remember that Kansas schools are already among the most efficient
in the nation.

Correcting the deficiencies in the school finance system requires several things. First, raising the
base budget so that it reflects actual education costs. Second, increasing weightings and support for at-
risk and special education students to the point necessary to meet student performance standards. Third,
allowing school boards to adopt local option budgets for educational enhancements (rather than requiring
schools to use the LLOB for basic operations) and providing state aid so that all school boards can use the
LOB on an equal basis.

Providing the money necessary to meet the standard of suitability the court says is required by the
state constitution will demand significant additional state funding. We believe the only practical way to
generate that funding is to raise state taxes. Failure to do so will mean continued failure to secure a
quality education for all Kansas students, and continued pressure to increase local school taxes, increasing
inequalities in the system. We now know it will also invite further action by the judicial system,
including the threat of closing schools until the Legislature acts.

The people of Kansas wisely placed a commitment to public education for all in the state
constitution, the foundation of our system of government. The court’s ruling means that that commitment
is not just empty words. It is an on-going responsibility to the school children of Kansas that must change
and grow over time. KASB has embraced the national goal to leave no child behind. The Kansas
Supreme Court has today made that goal a constitutional imperative, as well.

We look forward to working with the Governor and Legislature to meet that imperative.



KASB Legislative Priorities and Bill Requests

2005 Session

STRATEGIC DIRECTION 1 - HELP ALL STUDENTS MEET OR
EXCEED HIGH STANDARDS.

(1) Suitable Education for Kansas Students

The definition of “suitable provision for finance” under the Kansas
Constitution should include the funding to provide all areas of
instruction, programs, services and functions required by the state and
federal governments, and for students to meet performance standards.
It must also support the education of all students to become well-
rounded citizens and successfully participate in the modern world,
including such areas as health and safety, technical and vocational

education, fine arts and student activities and other public expectations.

No bill requested.

KASB supports the definition of
suitable used by the Kansas Supreme
Court in the Montoy decision.

(2) Accountability and Assessment

With the extensive accountability and assessments already required
under Quality Performance Accreditation and the No Child Left
Behind Act, no further state requirements should be imposed.
Additional mandates would increase costs and paperwork and reduce
flexibility for local testing.

No bill requested.

KASB opposes additional state
testing and accountability
requirements.

(3) Innovation in School Operations

In order to promote innovation, school boards should be allowed to
establish educational programs that are exempt from traditional public
school regulations.

KASB requests introduction of HB
2386 (2003-04)

(4) School Choice and Public Funding

All publicly supported schools must be required to serve all students,
to meet the requirements of No Child Left Behind, and be accountable
to local communities through their elected school boards.

No bill requested.

KASB opposes public funding for
private schools or the creation of
charter schools without local school
board approval.

(5) Special Education

Special education rights should reflect federal law. The state gifted
mandate should be maintained. Further state special education
mandates that exceed federal requirements are unnecessary and could
impinge on the learning opportunities of regular education students
without actually improving the condition of disabled students.

No bill requested.

KASB will support legislation to bring
Kansas into compliance with recent
changes in federal law.
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STRATEGIC DIRECTION 2 — RECRUIT, PREPARE, SUPPORT AND
RETAIN A COMPETENT, CARING AND QUALIFIED TEACHER FOR
EVERY CLASSROOM AND LEADERS FOR EVERY SCHOOL.

1)

Teacher Compensation and Performance

Local boards should be given authority and incentives to adopt teacher
compensation systems that emphasize performance and allow teachers
to earn significantly higher salaries tied to longer contract years and
more flexible job security.

KASB requests introduction of bill to
create Career Teacher Plans.

(2)

Teacher Tenure

Schools boards should be able to remove low-performing teachers
more quickly with less expense, while maintaining protections for
teachers against improper dismissal, including the right of appeal to the
court system. Boards should also be able to reduce teaching positions
if required by enrollment or budget reductions.

KASB requests introduction of three
bills:
e HB 2060 (2003-04) on due
process.
¢ Proposed bill on extended
contracts.
¢ Proposed bill concerning contracts
when funds are not available.

3

Alternative Certification

The state should give boards more flexibility to hire employees who
have not achieved traditional certification requirements with
accountability based on performance.

KASB requests introduction of SB 157
(2003-04).

C))

School Administration

The important role of school administrators in student achievement
should be recognized and supported.

No bill requested.

STRATEGIC DIRECTION 3 — DESIGN AN EDUCATIONAL DELIVERY
SYSTEM TO ENSURE LEARNING FOR ALL.

ey

Board Member Professional Development

Local school board members should be included in state requirements
for professional development experiences.

KASB requested introduction of SB
374(2003-04).

)

Cooperation and Consolidation

State policies should assist districts in voluntary efforts toward
cooperation and consolidation of services, including changes in student
activity rules.

KASB requests introduction of
proposed bill concerning the Kansas
State High School Activities
Association.

(3

School Budgets

On-going efforts to make school district budget documents and
procedures simpler and more understandable, without adding costs,
should be continued. School boards should have the flexibility to
develop local budget documents and procedures based on the needs of
their community.

No legislation requested.




NEW KASB PoLICY ISSUES

Unemployment Benefits

KASB supports legislation preventing temporary and part-time
employees from being eligible to collect unemployment compensation
benefits from the school district. KASB supports changes to the state
unemployment law to prohibit charging an employer’s account unless
an employee is found to be eligible for benefits.

KASB requests introduction of bill
concerning unemployment
compensation.

Purchase of Supplies and Services

KASB opposes state restrictions on school district purchasing
procedures that limit the ability of local boards to consider price,

quality and other relevant criteria determined to be in the best interests
of the district.

No bill requested.

KASB opposes expansion of the state
use law, which mandates certain
schools purchases.

Student Self-Medication Policies

KASB supports legislation to allow school employees to give needed
prescription medication to students, as well as student-self-medication,
with parental permission, appropriate safeguards and liability
protection.

No bill requested.

The Legislative Educational Planning
Committee prefiled a bill on this
subject.

School Building Codes

Schools should have to meet and comply with standards approved by
the Legislature involving uniform construction codes. In addition,
school districts would use the standards in force at the date of the
selection of the design professional.

No bill requested.

KASB has worked with the state fire
marshal to adopt this policy.
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Summary of Kansas Supreme Court Decision

on School Finance

Kansas Association of School Boards
January 2005

Decision was “Per Curiam,” — delivered on behalf of the entire court, and not signed by individual
members.

Supreme Court AGREED with District Court that the Legislature has failed to meet its obligation under
Article 6 of the Kansas Constitution “to make suitable provision for finance.”

A. District Court reached this conclusion after an 8-day trial, a record of 1,400 pages of transcripts, 9,600
pages of exhibits and a number of expert witnesses.

1. Trial was ordered by the Supreme Court even though the court had previously ruled the school
finance law was constitutionally suitable as originally adopted in 1992.

2. Supreme Court ruled “the issue of suitability is not stagnant but requires constant monitoring."

B. The Supreme Court set a standard for determining suitable finance, which it said “encompasses many
aspects.”

1. Article 6 requires the Legislature to establish and maintain public schools for “intellectual,
educational, vocational and scientific improvement.” Therefore, the system cannot be static or
regressive, but must “advance to a better state.”

2. Through the school accreditation system mandated in 1992, the Legislature created this standard:
“Do the schools meet the accreditation requirements and are students achieving an ‘improvement in
performance that reflects high academic standards and is measurable’? KSA 72-6439(a)”

3. Legislature used these student performance accreditation measures for a professional study to
determine costs of a suitable education in 2001.

C. At trial, District Court found many changes since 1992 affecting school funding.

1. Societal: More students in poverty and with limited English proficiency; dramatic increase in
immigrants; state universities use more rigorous admissions standards.

2. Statutory: (1) education goals and state oversight committee removed; (2) changes in enrollment
and at-risk weightings; (3) reductions in statewide mill levy reduced revenue; (4) new facilities and
ancillary weighting added; (5) special education funds added to calculation of the LOB and limited
to 85 percent of costs; (6) limits on capital outlay were removed.

D. District Court found cumulative result is a formula which does not make suitable provision for finance.
Supreme Court determined that conclusion is supported by “substantial competent evidence.” Supreme
Court found in the record “substantial competent evidence” that current formula is not meeting the
Legislature’s own definition of suitable education. Evidence includes:

1. The suitable cost study by Augenblick and Myers.

2. Evidence plaintiff districts do not have adequate funding to provide suitable education for their
own and similar districts (middle- and large-sized districts with a high proportion of minority
and/or at-risk and special education students).

Senate Fducation Comm ttee
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III.

VI
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3. Some districts must use LOB’s to finance general education, rather than “extra” expenses as
originally intended.

4. District Court found the formula is NOT based on actual costs to educate children but on former
spending levels and political compromise, which distorted various weighting factors.

Supreme Court made several comments about appropriate remedy.

A. There are many ways to alter the current formula or create a new one which would provide suitable
finance. The Court will not dictate changes; that is the Legislature’s role.

B. “Itis clear increased funding will be required...”

C. “...however, increased funding may not in and of itself make the financing formula constitutionally
suitable.” The Legislature must consider (1) equity of distribution of funds; (2) actual costs of
education; and (3) appropriate levels of administrative costs.

D. Current formula INCREASES disparities in funding due to political and other factors not relevant to
education.

Supreme Court is aware this decision:

A. Raises questions about continuing the present financing formula pending corrective action by the
Legislature.

B. Could have the potential to disrupt public schools.

C. Requires the Legislature to act expeditiously to provide constitutionally suitable funding for public
schools.

Unlike District Court, Supreme Court found the current system DOES NOT violate the equal protection
clause of either the Kansas or United States Constitutions.

A. Tt found “All of the funding differentials [in the school finance formula] . . . are rationally related to a
legitimate legislative purpose.”

B. The system DOES NOT have an unconstitutional disparate impact on minorities and/or other classes,
because “No discriminatory purpose was shown by the plaintiffs.”

C. Therefore, low enrollment weighting and local spending differences, such as local option budgets, are
not unconstitutional under equal protection. (However, these issues may be addressed under other parts
of the decision.)

Supreme Court retains jurisdiction and stays all further proceedings; allows the present formula to remain
in effect to give the Legislature time to “fulfill its constitutional responsibility.” It withholds its formal
opinion until corrective legislation has been enacted or April 12, 2005, which occurs first.

“The Legislature, by its action or lack thereof in the 2005 session, will dictate what form our final remedy,
if necessary, will take.”

Prepared by the Kansas Association of School Boards
1420 SW Arrowhead Rd, Topeka, Kan., 66604
(785) 273-3600 ¢ Fax: (785) 273-7580 ¢ email @kasb.org
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KANSAS NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION / 715 SW 10TH AVENUE / TOPEKA. KANSAS 666121686

Mark Desetti
Senate Education Committee
January 19, 2005

Madame Chairman, members of the Committee, thank you for the opportunity to come before
you today to talk about the organization I represent, the Kansas National Education Association.
My name is Mark Desetti and I serve as the Director of Political Action and Governmental
Relations for KNEA. T am KNEA’s lead lobbyist. My colleague Terry Forsyth, also lobbies for
KNEA.

KNEA is a member-driven organization. We represent public school employees, primarily
teachers but we also count among our members many support staff including custodians and
secretaries and a number of school administrators. Christy Levings, an elementary teacher from
Olathe serves as our President; Blake West, a secondary teacher from Blue Valley is Vice-
President, and Sherri Yourdon, a counselor from Nickerson, is secretary-treasurer.

I work closely with the other education lobbyists including those from KASB and USA in
advancing support for public education. On most issues we are in agreement. You will find on
occasion that we do disagree.

KNEA works in three strategic focus areas: a quality public school for every child, a strong
teaching profession, and the well-being of our members.

In the area of quality public schools, among other activities, KNEA

e Supports efforts to improve schools including providing resources to school districts
seeking to make improvements in outcomes for their students,

e Supports efforts to increase school funding to adequate levels and to distribute funding in
such a way as to meet the varied needs of our student population,

e Provides staff development and training for school emiployees including PDC training,
training in effective evaluations, and skills for combating bullying,

e Develops the Kansas State Reading Circle Recommended Reading List annually to help
school leaders and librarians choose appropriate literature for students.
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In the area of strengthening the teaching profession, among other activities, KNEA

[ ]

Promotes effective strategies for honing the skills of new teachers. We have developed
materials for school district use in creating new teacher induction and mentoring
programs. We have advocated and supported legislation to create teacher mentoring
programs, to support peer assistance and review efforts, and fund professional
development and mentoring programs. We have developed materials to support new
teachers through the new teacher licensure system.

Promotes effective strategies for improving the skills of veteran teachers. We support
peer assistance and review efforts. We work closely with the Jones Center to promote the
participation of teachers in the National Board Assessment process. We supported
legislation to fund the development of alternative compensation systems by school
districts working collaboratively with local associations

In the area of the well-being of our members, among other activities, KNEA

Provides support for effective collective bargaining. We train teacher leaders in reading
school district budgets. We provide support at the bargaining table when requested. We
are training teachers and administrators in the collaborative bargaining process known as
Interest-Based Bargaining or IBB. This effort will result in teams of facilitators — one
teacher and one administrator — who can provide support for school districts and local
associations who want to put aside adversarial bargaining positions and forge a new
relationship of cooperation and problem solving. '

We advocate for increased teacher salaries and comprehensive health benefits. Nothing is
more shameful than a state in the top ten on every indicator of student success and the
bottom ten in teacher compensation. Unless, it is a state in which some school districts
still do not even offer a benefit package to their teachers.

We advocate for the rights of teachers. We believe that teachers must be free from
intimidation. We cannot hold students to high standards and risk termination for
enforcing those standards. We will never waiver in our support for the teacher’s right to

teach.

Those of you who know me, know what to expect. We will be here every day to advocate for the
schools of Kansas, the teachers who teach in them, and the children that they serve.
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Kansas public schools are faced with four serious challenges:

1. The Achievement Gap. As reflected in the Kansas State Assessment scores, our public schools
are slowly closing the achievement gap. We know we still have work to do in bringing our
economically disadvantaged students, minority students, students with disabilities and recent
immigrants to the same high levels of achievement that the majority of Kansas children already
meet. It will take additional resources to overcome these disadvantages and close the gap once
and for all.

2. Ever-growing challenges in the context of continued flat funding. Both the federal
government and the State Board of Education have increased their expectations of public
schools. At the same time, Congress continues to provide funding for schools at levels far below
those authorized by either the No Child Left Behind Act or the Individuals with Disabilities
Education Act and the state has not increased school funding in four years. A Legislative study
and the Kansas Courts have determined that public school funding is inadequate. In order to
meet the challenges placed before them, public schools must be provided additional resources.

Response to Challenges 1 and 2: KNEA supports efforts to increase funding for public
education. Without adequate resources, schools will be hard-pressed to bring our most
challenging students to high levels of achievement. Kansas accreditation standards and
the federal law require continuous improvement in student achievement and the closing
of the achievement gap. Schools cannot be expected to meet these challenges without
increases in the revenue needed to pay for student support.

3. The Educator Shortage. Kansas schools face the potential for large numbers of retirees from
our current teaching force in the next few years. As teaching salaries and benefits become less
competitive, Kansas will face both a short- and long-term problem in attracting and retaining
quality teachers. Kansas school employees are facing a looming crisis in health care as premium
rate increases continue to outstrip the rate of inflation.

Response to Challenge 3: KNEA supports efforts to recruit and retain the best teachers
possible for our children. We must make teaching an attractive career opportunity by
providing competitive salaries, comprehensive health insurance benefits for employees
and their families, and support in the early years of one’s teaching career.

4. Shifting Funding Sources. As base state aid to schools has fallen behind the rate of inflation,
the use of the local option budget, which is largely funded by local property taxes, has
guadrupled. Property-poor school districts find it increasingly difficult to provide high quality
education. With the promises of Senate Bill 345 being set aside, higher education has also been
forced to shift funding onto students in the form of tuition increases.

Response to Challenge 4: KNEA supports a balanced approach to taxation that is
equitable across income levels and across the state. No students should face a shortage
of opportunities based on geography. A comprehensive, high-quality education for every
Kansan is the responsibility of the state. Local efforts should be for extraordinary
opportunities specific to a local community’s needs.
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Legislative Priorities

To address these challenges and provide the resources necessary to maintain excellence and continued
improvement, Kansas NEA believes the Legislature must:

1. Establish a base budget at least equal to $4,650 (2000-01 dollars) adjusted for inflation’ to allow
all districts to recruit and retain competent, caring and qualified teachers and school leaders and
meet operating costs; with adjustments to reflect changes in educational costs over time,

2. Establish weighting factors that support all children in meeting high standards of academic
performance based on school size, at-risk, bilingual and special education, and regional

variations,

Fully fund special education,

Fully fund early childhood and all-day kindergarten programs,

Encourage school districts and school employees to join the state health insurance plan by:

Providing incentives for school districts entering the state plan,
Ensuring that such plans provide support for families as well as employees, and
Maintaining one experience pool for all members of the state plan,

6. Protect and improve the Kansas Public Employee Retirement System,

Resist all efforts to define a “suitable education” in ways that diminish curriculum offerings and co-
curricular and extra-curricular opportunities for Kansas students.

! The Legislature’s study by Augenblick and Myers suggested a BSAPP of $4,650 for 2000-01. By adjusting for
inflation, this number can be applied to subsequent years. Using the inflation calculator of the Federal Reserve Bank
of Minneapolis (http://minneapolisfed.org/Research/data/us/calc/index.cfm), this figure would be $5,111.76 for
2004, the latest year for which data is available.

5-2



Executive Director
jmenze@usa-ks.org

M. Katharine Weickert
Director of

Administrator Services
kweickert@usa-ks.org
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UNITED SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS

Kansas Association of
Elementary

School Principals
(KAESP)

Kansas Association of
Middle School
Administrators
(KAMSA)

Kansas Association of
School Administrators
(KASA)

Kansas Association of
School Business
Officials

(KASBO)

Kansas Association for
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January 19, 2005

Information presented before the Senate Education Committee
by
Jim Menze, Executive Director
United School Administrators of Kansas

Madam Chairman and
Members of the Senate Education Committee:

Thank you for giving me this time to speak to you this afternoon. 1
am Jim Menze, Executive Director of the United School
Administrators of Kansas.

The United School Administrators of Kansas is an organization
that encompasses 9 member associations and 2000 members. Our
mission is to serve, support and develop education leaders and to
establish our members as a significant force to improve Kansas
education.

Our association offers to our members professional development,
communications and networking with other members and
organizations in the state and nation, advocacy with local, state and
national decision makers, professional career counseling, regional
and statewide meetings including the state convention, legal
representation and an information clearinghouse on our website
and through our office. We also collect dues and disburse
payments for our 9 member associations.

In order to be a member of USA, one must be an employed
administrator or a student preparing to be an administrator, a
member of one of our 9 member associations and pay USA dues
that are prorated to the administrator’s salary.

USA is governed by a board of directors who are elected from each
of the 9 member associations. The number of positions each
member association has on the board is determined by the number
in their member association. USA officers are determined by a
rotation of the member associations. This year Mrs. Susan Sipe,
Assistant Director of Special Education in Holton is our President,
Mrs. Sue Givens, Principal of Liberty Middle School in Pratt is our
President-Elect and Mrs. Janice Strecker, Director of Elementary
Education in Hutchinson is our Past President. Next year, Dr, Rob
Little, Superintendent of Jefferson West-Meriden will be our
President-Flect. We have 6 staff members working for USA.

.5@1)141*,?, fi(u Ca— . On C""”‘mu"{-re{_,

L=19-05  [fytachiment b

515 S. Kansas Ave., Suite 201 + Topeka, KS 66603-3415

PH: 785.232.6566 ¢ FAX: 785.232.9776 * www.usa-ks.org




ames L. Menze
Executive Director
jmenze@usa-ks.org

M. Katharine Weickert
Director of

Administrator Services
kweickert@usa-ks.org

«(USA

UNITED SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS

| Kansas Association of
Elementary
School Principals
(KAESP)

Kansas Association of
Middle School
Administrators
(KAMSA)

Kansas Association of
School Administrators
(KASA)

Kansas Association of
School Business
Officials

(KASBO)

Kansas Association for
Supervision and
Curriculum Development
(KASCD)

Kansas Association of
Special Education
Administrators
(KKASEA)

Kansas Association of
Secondary School
Principals

(KASSP)

Kansas Council of

Career and Technical
Education Administrators
(KCCTEA)

Kansas School
Public Relations
Association
(KanSPRA) .

USA also serves as the Executive Director for 2 of our member
associations, the Kansas Association of School Administrators (the
superintendent’s association) and the Kansas Association of
Elementary School Principals. I have included copies of our
membership flyer, our convention promotion flyer and our 2005
legislative position statement.

USA can offer the legislature and its members:

¢ Coordination of information and dissemination to our
members.

e Serve as a resource on issues of concern regarding
administrators, student achievement, school efficiency and
other items the legislature may need.

e Serve as a sounding board for new and recycled ideas
regarding education.

USA’s Reaction to the Supreme Court Ruling on School
Finance

We agree that schools have been under-funded for the past 10
years and school districts have had to employ creative ideas on
how to get the funding needed to adequately serve their students.
We also agree that some of the adjustments and additions to the
school funding formula have created inequities in funding for
districts across the state which in turn leads to a discrepancy of
educational opportunities for children across the state. Our
position statement that has been handed to you outlines how we
propose you fix some of these.

USA agrees that the amount of money allocated to the schools
should reflect the cost of a suitable education in our districts. A
good start would be to raise teacher and classified salaries to the
national average and provide assistance on health insurance. We
further agree that the definition of suitable in the statute is
sufficient to determine legal parameters for funding.

USA wishes that the Court would have been a bit more
prescriptive on what would satisfy the mandate of the constitution.
But we also know that most of the issues in school finance need to
be resolved by our elected officials (you the legislature and the
governor).

Again, thank you for this opportunity and I stand for questions.
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N lhis is a summary of USA positions.
Full text of positions available on-line:

WWw.usa-ks.org

School finance

United School Administrators of Kansas supports
the Supreme Court opinion that the legislature
failed to meet its burden to make suitable
provision for finance of public schools required
by the Kansas Constitution.

« Establish a $5,102 base budget. Annual
adjustments should reflect changes in the
Consumer Price Index.

» Redefine and increase at-risk funding to meet
actual costs of supporting all students needing
help reaching educational standards prescribed
by statute.

« Increase bilingual funding to meet the actual
cost to reach educational standards prescribed
by statute.

+ Fully fund the costs of special education
through the current categorical funding plan.

These recommendations should increase
funding for all districts, not reduce per-pupil
funding for any district.

Health Insurance

USA supports legislation insuring all school employees
have access to affordable health insurance.

Bidding services
{ iposes legislation requiring bidding for services.

Quality Performance

Accreditation
USA supports QPA and:
+ effective assessments.
+ recognizing schools that improve.
+ locally determined improvement areas.
USA opposes state-mandated testing for graduation,
promotion and funding.

Home and private schools
USA opposes unaccredited home or private schools.
USA supports registration of home school students.
Home schools should meet the standards of public
schools. Any school that receives public funds should
meet public school standards.

Child abuse

USA supports providing access to information about
those convicted of crimes against children and those
who took a diversion agreement to avoid conviction.

Teacher due process

USA supports returning local boards to their rightful role
as decision-makers in personnel matters. USA supports
subjecting local board decisions to the “arbitrary and
capricious” test before the courts and expedited
teacher due process.

Alternative education
USA supports innovative district-sponsored alternative
education.

Regents admission

USA supports legislation requiring mutual agreement
between Regents and the State Board before changing
admission requirements and approval protocols. USA
supports access to technical education.

Recrultment, retention
USA is concerned about the shortage of highly
qualified teachers and administrators. USA believes
retaining highly qualified staff requires competitive
salary and a positive educational climate.

Teacher preparation

USA supports teacher preparation programs that
respond to the changing needs of public schools
and leads to student achievement.

Administrator and

teacher licensure
USA supports licensure responsibility left to the State
Board of Education.

Negotiations
USA supports limiting the scope of negotiations to
salaries, leave, and fringe benefits.

Supplemental contracts
USA supports separate contracts for teaching and
activities programs.

KPERS

USA supports:

+ 3% guaranteed annual cost-of-living allowance.

+ Reducing years required to be vested to five.

+ Reducing “employment after retirement
limitations” for all school employees.

+ Guaranteed access to health insurance for
all retirees until eligible for Medicare.
Premiums are the retiree's responsibility.

* Optional defined contribution plans in addition
to the current plan.

» Increasing participating service benefit
multiplier by .25 percent.

Attiech ment 7

chave Education €ommitiees,

)
3

1
'y

°
(L



R OLUTIONS

Resolutions are USA Board of Directors philosophies.

Administrator contracts
USA supports multi-year administrative contracts.

Consolidation
UJSA supports including educators in any
jevelopment of a state consolidation plan.

Curriculum
JSA encourages
» state department help in developing local
criterion-referenced assessments.
» streamlined documentation for all programs.

Gifted education
USA supports fully funded, statewide model for
gifted education outside of IDEA regulations.

Private schools
USA opposes using public funds, directly or
indirectly, for supporting private schools.

Professional development
USA supports effective, adequately funded training
to ensure qualified employees.

Negotiations
USA opposes binding arbitration.

Special education
USA supports Kansas special education regulations
that mirror federal special education regulations.

Unfunded mandates
Any mandate should be subject to a cost-benefit
an: and fully funded by the legislature.

USA Committee Chairs

Legislative Committee chair:
Greg Buster, Special Education Director,
Butler County Council, EI Dorado

School Finance Task Force Committee chair:
Patrick Terry, Superintendent, Andover

KPERS Task Force Committee chair:
Eliese Holt, Assistant Superintendent, Circle

Contacting USA

James L. Menze, Executive Director
e-mail: jmenze@usa-ks.org

United School Administrators of Kansas
515 S. Kansas Ave., Suite 201
Topeka KS 66603

Phone: 785.232.6566
FAX: 785.232.9776

www.usa-ks.org

(Appraved by USA Board 1/17/05)
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Division of Fiscal and Administrative Servi 3

785-296-3871
785-296-0459 (fax)

Kansas / 120 SE 10th Avenue * Topeka, KS 66612-1182 * (785) 296-6338 (TTY) * www.ksde.org
state departmenE' of _
Education
~ January 14, 2005
TO: Senate Education Committee
FROM: Dale M. Dennis, Deputy

Commmissioner of Education
SUBEJCT: 2004 Assessed Valuation
Attached is a computer printout (L0501) which provides the 2004-05 assessed valuation as
reported by unified school districts.

When the actual assessed valuation is received from the county clerks, these numbers could
change slightly.

We have also provided the assessed valuation per pupil.

This information has been provided in county order and low to high on assessed valuation per
pupil.

We hope this information will be of assistance to you.

h:leg:SEC--L0501--AV

Eﬂ{uc,a +on Comm (t1ce

g

fzf.nm-a
|=19-¢ 3
/:}‘fTJLc Ama;f(_r



Re_.+ LO501 PROCESSED ON 01/12/05

PAGE 1,
(1) (2) (3)
2004 ASSESSED

COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 ASSESSED VALUATION

DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL VALUATION PER PUPIL
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ALLEN 001

MARMATON VALLEY D0256 373.5 13,935,660 37,311

ICLA D0257 1,437.5 40,031,580 27,848

HUMBOLDT D0258 524.5 19,004,130 364233
ANDERSON 002

GARNETT D0365 1,081.5 53,728,636 49,680

CREST D0479 236.0 12,394,750 52,520
ATCHISON 003

ATCHISON CO COMM SCHOOLS - D0O377 741.0 34,512,786 46,576

ATCHISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0409% 1,565.2 64,796,134 41,398
BARBER 004

BARBER COUNTY NORTH D0254 58 7.0 42,087,593 71,699

SOUTH BARBER D0255 267.0 21,097, 355 79,016
BARTON 005

CLAFLIN D0354 297.5 13,858,699 46,584

ELLINWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0355 514.0 19,777,893 38,478

GREAT BEND D0428 3,042.6 106,947,478 35,.1.50

HOISINGTON D0431 613..8 26,831,462 43,714
BOURBON 006 '

FORT SCOTT D0234 1;958.6 64,075,030 32,715

UNIONTOWN D0235 430.0 13,071,266 30398
BROWN 007

HIAWATHA Do415 886.3 49,136,646 55,440

SOUTH BROWN COUNTY D0430 657.6 18,393,051 27,970
BUTLER 008

BLUESTEM D0205 715.9 25,358,603 35,422

REMINGTON-WHITEWATER D0206 523.7 29,611,818 56,543

CIRCLE D0375 1,497.7 108,462,085 72,419

ANDOVER D0385 3,643.2 154,831,125 42,499

ROSE HILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS D032%4 1,741.5 45,377,758 26,057

DOUGLASS PUBLIC SCHOQLS D03%6 828.2 20,638,172 24,919

AUGUSTA Do4o02 2,112.0 65,502,718 31,015

EL DORADO D0450 2,143.0 89,913,131 41,957

FLINTHILLS D045352 319.0 15;565,892 48,796
CHASE 009

CHASE COUNTY D0284 454.0 37,616,759 ' 82,856
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CHAUTAUQUA
CEDAR VALE

010

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY COMMUNI

CHEROKEE

RIVERTON
COLUMBUS
GALENA

BAXTER SPRINGS

CHEYENNE

CHEYLIN

ST FRANCIS COMMUNITY

CLARK

MINNEOLA
ASHLAND

CLAY
CLAY CENTER

CLOUD

CONCORDIA

SOUTHERN CLOUD

COFFEY
LEBO-WAVERLY

BURLINGTON

LEROY-GRIDLEY

COMANCHE
COMANCHE COUNTY

COWLEY

CENTRAL
UDALL
WINFIELD

ARKANSAS CITY

DEXTER

CRAWFORD

NORTHEAST
CHEROKEE
GIRARD

011

012

SCHO

013

014

015

016

017

018

0159

FRONTENAC PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PITTSBURG

D0285
D0286

D0404
D0493
D04959
D0508

D0103
D0297

D0219
D0220

D0378

D0333
D0334

D0243
D0244
D0245

D0300

D0462
D0463
D0465
D0470
D0471

D0246
D0247
D0Z248
D0249%
D0250

le4d.
429,

810.
1,209.
26
855.

158.
326.

268.
216.

L8371,

1,0589.
234.

569.
846.
257,

308.

346.
365,
2,481.
2 #8370
225.

577.
785,
1,037.
742 .
2,484.

OO CoCH [« )]

o ul

O O W

0000 ~Jdk W

7,817,596
14,471,731

25,615,750
57,885,199
12,389,177
21,581,280

18,052,367
27,404,173

18,336,390
22,579,032

54,046,442

43,093,195
15,074,968

23,900,292

413,760,608

18,753,846

42,900,318

12,691,964
L3, 033 ;318
86,618,718
72,434,961
5,811,535

13,977,978
25,784,379
32,500,546
18,230,434

131,143,100

47,523
33,734

31,620
47,879
16,280
25,241

113,895
84,062

68,292
104,339

359,404

40,681
64,423

41,982
489,079
72,972

139,061

36,650
35,669
34,903
25,579
25,738

24,225
32,433
31,326
24,569
52,776
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2004 ASSESSED
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 ASSESSED VALUATION
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL VALUATION PER PUPIL
R R R I I
DECATUR 020
OBERLIN D02954 431.5 27,663,409 64,110
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS D0295 30.5 6,169,074 202,265
DICKINSON 021
SOLOMON D03893 403 .4 17,371,988 43,064
ABILENE D0435 1,410.7 54,299,600 38,491
CHAPMAN D0473 956.9 47,970,301 50,131
RURAL VISTA D0481 428.8 19,029,467 44,378
HERINGTON D0487 508.5 14,646,051 28,802
DONIPHAN 022
WATHENA D0406 374.5 13,580,150 36,262
HIGHLAND D0425 . 250.5 11,874,400 47,403
TROY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0429 372.0 11,654,330 31,436
MIDWAY SCHOOLS D0433 202.0 14,313,693 70,860
ELWOOD Do48e 2914 0 12,878,566 44,256
DOUGLAS 023
BALDWIN CITY D0348 1,307.1 59,370,632 45,422
EUDORA D0491 1,235.8 45,710,905 36,989
LAWRENCE D0497 9. 9570 800,000,000 81,992
EDWARDS 024
KINSLEY-OFFERLE D0347 316.3 21,044,861 66,534
LEWIS D0502 1392.5 15,043,180 107,836
ELK 025
WEST ELK D0o282 431.3 19,499,361 45,211
ELK VALLEY D0283 202.0 7,100,000 35,1459
ELLIS 026
ELLIS D0388 374.2 22,254,422 59,472
VICTORIA D0432 264.8 18,285,164 69,053
HAYS D0489 2,916.9 184,997,165 63,423
ELLSWORTH 027
ELLSWORTH D0327 590.0 27,374,200 46,397
LORRAINE D0328 426.5 40,008,516 93,807
FINNEY 028
HOLCOMBE D0363 851.0 155,045, 941 182,193
GARDEN CITY D0457 6,970.6 293,151,734 42,055
FORD 0295
SPEARVILLE D0381 341.0 10,553,094 30,947
DODGE CITY D0443 5,674.1 175,211,766 30,879
BUCKLIN D04595 254.0 17,796,610 70,065
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2004 ASSESSED
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 ASSESSED VALUATION
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL VALUATION PER PUPIL
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FRANKLIN 030
WEST FRANKLIN D0287 876.3 33,018,303 37,649
CENTRAL HEIGHTS D0288 615.6 20,041,921 324557
WELLSVILLE D0289 799.0 35,122,069 43,958
OTTAWA D0290 2+339.7 90,063,503 38,494
GEARY 031
JUNCTION CITY D0475 6,078.1 113,565,981 18,684
GOVE 032
GRINNELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS D02951 120.0 931 71929 76,433
WHEATLAND D0292 186.0 11,837,760 63,644
QUINTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0293 329.5 ©14,025,783 42,567
GRAHAM 033
HILL CITY D0281 407.1 28,795,800 70,734
GRANT 034
ULYSSES D0214 1,710.8 260,225,091 152,107
GRAY 035
CIMARRON-ENSIGN Dolo2 647.2 32,099,926 49,598
MONTEZUMA Do371 242.1 14,583,463 60,237
COPELAND D0476 11545 11,430,670 98,967
INGALLS Do477 251.1 15,756,528 62,750
GREELEY 036
GREELEY COUNTY D0200 269.7 32,410,806 120,174
GREENWOOD 037
MADISON-VIRGIL D0386 243.5 12,374,523 50,819
EUREKA D038% 676.0 29,807,511 44,054
HAMILTON D0390 102.5 Ty 1L, 857 70,428
HAMILTON 038
SYRACUSE D04 94 468.0 70,120,635 149,830
HARPER 039
ANTHONY-HARPER D0361 911.0 40,855,877 44,847
ATTICA D0511 128.5 105 283+ 247 79,636
HARVEY 040
BURRTON D0369 254.7 12,937,253 500,774
NEWTON D0373 3,466.3 120 815,208 34,883
SEDGWICK PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0439 520.5 12,392,567 23,809
HALSTEAD D0440 687.3 29,648,331 43,137
HESSTON D0460 767.5 33,838,963 44,090

(G



COUNTY NAME #
DISTRICT NAME

it

(1)

2004
9/20/04 ASSESSED
ENROLL VALUATION

(2)

(3)

ASSESSED
VALUATION
PER PUPIL

R R R TR R R R R s

HASKELL 041
SUBLETTE
SATANTA

HODGEMAN 042
JETMORE
HANSTON

JACKSON 043
NORTH JACKSCN
HOLTOCN
ROYAL VALLEY

JEFFERSON 044

VALLEY FALLS

JEFFERSON COUNTY NORTH
JEFFERSON WEST
OSKALOOSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MCLOUTH

PERRY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

JEWELL 045
WHITE ROCK
MANKATO
JEWELL

JOHNSON 046

BLUE VALLEY

SPRING HILL

GARDNER-EDGERTON-ANTIOCH

DESQOTO

OLATHE

SHAWNEE MISSION PUBLIC SC
KEARNY 047

LAKIN

DEERFIELD

KINGMAN
KINGMAN-NORWICH
CUNNINGHAM

048

KIOWA
GREENSBURG
MULLINVILLE
HAVILAND

049

D0374
D0507

Do227
D0228

D0335
D0336
D0337

D0338
DO0339S
D0340
D0341
D0342
D0343

D0104
bD0278
D0279

D0229
D0230
D0231
D0232
D0233
D0512

D0215
D0216

D0331
D0332

D0422
D0424
D0474

479.
3809.

299
o91.

421.
1,111,
924.

431.
490.
o48.
616.
561.
965..

122,
217.
168.

18,389.0
.0 84,263,273
3
7

1,608

3,406.
4,550.
22,480.

27,874

649.
336,

11035
229.

301.
144 .

1659

85,282,578
131,456,740

(G2 6;]

14,784,592
8,907,906

o

13,165,561
35,732,708
21,148,552

Ul o o

12,696,891
15,033,058
30,265,891
22,201,281
23,307,881
49,464,986

OOy U Wk

14,708,720
9,391,304
10,543,504

o ;W

1,906;3598,200

194,328,235
292,412,750
2 1,475,794,479

.9 2,881,448,875

5 178,582,165
i 60,792,854
3 58,644,161
0 37,640,134
5 22,105,514
0 13,481,181
. 14,980,748

177,857
337,501

49,780
97,354

31,272
29,462
22,876

29,432
30,661
31,909
35,994
41,503
51,259

120,071
43,178
62,759

103,671
52,403
57,050
64,257
65,649

103,371

274,953
180,877

53,153
164,367

73,318
93,6189
88,382
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COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 ASSESSED VALUATION
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL VALUATION PER PUPIL
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LABETTE 050
PARSONS DO503 1,483.4 47,667,847 32,134
OSWEGO D0504 494.0 11,641,222 23,565
CHETOPA D0O505 293.2 6,708,904 22,882
LABETTE COUNTY D0O506 1,643.7 42,182,272 25,663
LANE 051
HEALY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0468 117.5 5,849,124 49,780
DIGHTON D0482 241.3 19,236,074 79,718
LEAVENWORTH 052
FT LEAVENWORTH D0207 1,643.0 1,264,457 770
EASTON D04459 706.0 27,707,224 39,245
LEAVENWORTH D0453 3,960.8 166,640,187 42,072
BASEHOR-LINWOQOD D0458 2,026.0 91,200,194 45,015
TONGANOXIE D0464 1,560.0 68,400,000 43,846
LANSTING D0469 2,089.5 79,936,507 38,256
LINCOLN 053
LINCOLN D02958 358.3 22,003,090 61,410
SYLVAN GROVE D02%9 162.0 12,229,846 75,493
LINN 054
PLEASANTON D0344 400.5 10,940,232 27 3316
JAYHAWK D0346 564.0 26,278,042 46,592
PRATIRIE VIEW D0362 1,004.6 132,672,678 132,065
LOGAN 055
OAKLEY D0274 409.9 31,098,379 75,868
TRIPLAINS ' D0275 94.5 11,512,302 121,823
LYON 056
NORTH LYON COUNTY D0251 590.5 27,458,308 46,500
SOUTHERN LYON COUNTY DO252 565.5 27,417,458 48,484
EMPORIA D0253 4,606.7 154,223,730 33,478
MARTION 057
CENTRE D0397 256.5 17,524,523 68,322
PEABODY -BURNS D0398 414.5 18,861,228 45,504
MARTON-FLORENCE D0408 651.2 26,543,758 40,761
DURHAM-HILLSBORO-LEHIGH D0410 666.0 29,340,725 44,055
GOESSEL D0411 282.5 11,232,833 35,691
MARSHALL 058
MARYSVILLE D0364 758 2 49,637,363 65,381
VERMILLION D0380 546.5 22,696,801 41,531
AXTELL D0488 309.6 16,300,932 52,652
VALLEY HEIGHTS D0458 380.5 15,692,171 41,241
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MCPHERSON
SMOKY VALLEY
MCPHERSON
CANTON-GALVA
MOUNDRIDGE
INMAN '

MEADE
FOWLER
MEADE

MIAMI
OSAWATOMIE
PAOLA
LOUISBURG

MITCHELL
WACONDA
BELOIT

MONTGOMERY
CANEY VALLEY
COFFEYVILLE
INDEPENDENCE
CHERRYVALE

MORRIS
MORRIS COUNTY

MORTON
ROLLA
ELKHART

NEMAHA
SABETHA

NEMAHA VALLEY SCHOOLS

B &B

. NEOSHO
ERIE-ST PAUL

059

060

06l

062

063

064

065

066

067

CHANUTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

NESS
WESTERN PLAINS
NES TRE LA GO
NESS CITY

068

Do400
D0418
D0419
D0423
D0448

D0225
D0226

D0367
D0368
D041e6

D0272
D0273

D0436
Do445
D0446
D0447

D0417

Doz217
Do218

D0441
D0o442
D0451

DO101
D0413

D0106
D0301
D0303

950.
2,408.
395,
414 .
438.

l64.
479.

1,147.
2,009.
1,424,

[Sa Ny o S

[@Nes}

UJo

341.2

757,

830.
1,870.
1,926.

597,

860.

205.
685.

9271 %
498.
22T

1,074.
1,793.

189
28.
2595

oo

o,

45,711,677

148,080,031

21,306,144
37,086,880
22,737,043

13,510, 055
53,241,171

40,770,465

106,158,809

96,961,143

21,503,556
38,163,141

24,249,663
80,000,000
157788255
14,531,567

45;158,902

66,675,432
72,035,224

37,066,578
24,276,139
8,074,255

35,859,625
51,243,904

18,736,127
7,869,893
20,717,387

48,112
61,482
53,926
89,474
51,852

81,978
111,151

35,545
52,823
68,067

63,023
50,380

29,213
42,762
39,346
24,317

52,498

324,455
105,084

40,207
48,659
35,570

33,361
28, 597

98,871
281,068
79, B36



{1} (2) (3)

2004 ASSESSED
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 ASSESSED VALUATION
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL VALUATION PER PUPIL
e R R R R T e I T
NORTON 069
NORTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS D0211 648.9 22,101,508 34,060
NORTHERN VALLEY D0212 195.5 10,122,340 51,777
WEST SOLOMON VALLEY SCHOO D0213 62.0 9,014,492 145,395
OSAGE 070
OSAGE CITY D0420 131.5 24,174,361 33,048
LYNDON D0421 432.0 18,528,356 42,890
SANTA FE TRAIL D0434 1,262.0 39 ;396,779 31,218
BURLINGAME D0454 337.0 10,759,474 31,927
MARAIS DES CYGNES VALLEY  D0456 263.0 14,354,019 54,578
OSBORNE 071
OSBORNE COUNTY D0352 381.0 17,592,761 46,175
OTTAWA 072
NORTH OTTAWA COUNTY D0239 538.7 28,713,610 53,302
TWIN VALLEY D0240 631.0 23,637,281 37,460
PAWNEE 073
FT LARNED D0495 8261 40,145,889 43,349
PAWNEE HEIGHTS . D0496 177 :5 11,070,094 62,367
PHILLIPS 074
EASTERN HEIGHTS D0324 152.0 Py 959.,.4.3:1 51,047
PHILLIPSBURG D0325 607.0 24,385,589 40,174
LOGAN D0326 184.0 11377669 61,835
POTTAWATOMIE 075 :
WAMEGO D0320 1,281.5 51,532,548 40,213
KAW VALLEY D0321 1,067.5 254,598,588 238,500
ONAGA-HAVENSVILLE-WHEATON D0322 370.0 16,469,564 44,512
ROCK CREEK D0323 728.6 24,208,466 33,227
PRATT 076
PRATT D0382 1,127.9 56,505,329 50,098
SKYLINE SCHOOLS D0438 418.3 19,657,074 46,993
RAWLINS 077
RAWLINS COUNTY DO105 347.0 22,434,001 64,651
RENO 078
HUTCHINSON PUBLIC SCHOCLS D0308 4,640.7 194,721,795 41,960
NICKERSON D030S 1+302.5 58,790,798 53,325
FAIRFIELD D0310 377.0 29,687,736 78,747
PRETTY PRAIRIE D0311 298.9 14,553,687 48,691
HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0312 1,062.5 50,087,311 47,141
BUHLER D0313 2 1.6 B 110,677,727 N W BT

T4



COUNTY NAME
DISTRICT NAME

#

it

9/20/04

ENROLL

(2)

2004

ASSESSED
VALUATION

(3)

ASSESSED
VALUATION
PER PUPIL

AR R AR RS RS SRR E R R EEE R E R R R R R R R A R R R R

REPUBLIC
PIKE VALLEY
BELLEVILLE

079

HILLCREST RURAL SCHOOLS

RICE
STERLING
CHASE
LYONS
LITTLE RIVER

RILEY
RILEY COUNTY
MANHATTAN
BLUE VALLEY

ROOKS
PALCO
PLAINVILLE
STOCKTON

RUSH
LACROSSE
OTIS-BISON

RUSSELL
PARADISE
RUSSELL COUNTY

SALINE
SALINA
SOUTHEAST OF SALINE
ELL-SALINE

SCOTT
SCOTT COUNTY

SEDGWICK
WICHITA
DERBY
HAYSVILLE

VALLEY CENTER PUBLIC

MULVANE
CLEARWATER
GODDARD
MAIZE
RENWICK
CHENEY

080

081

082

083

084

085

086

087

SCHO

D0426
Do427
D0455

DO376
D0401
D0405
D0444

D0378
D0383
D0384

D0269
D0270
D0271

D0395
D0403

D0399
D0407

D0305
D0306
D0307

D0466

D0259
D0260
D0261
D0262
D0263
D0264
D0265
D0266
D0267
D0268

260.
458,
11e.

504.
147.
840.
281.

646,
4,960.
244 .

142,
B
354.

305.
218

148.
997.

P64 o
686.
450.

884 .

45,483.
6,417.
4,379.
2,377
1881
1248,
4,094.
5,740.
1,933.

746 .

e o O JWw o O WU

O w W

o o N

MoobkORROOWWM

12,518,094
25,999,380
9,393,088

21,483,726
13,316,280
30,654,267
24,495,367

22,134,712
350,667,242
12,874,243

16,533,900
22,101,171
17,858,147

21,212, 223
16,261,864

16,751,396
51,036,441

364,037,485
55,724,084
16,114,607

63,748,126

2,228,858,651

2773172105
109,171,476
82,355,498
49,923,650
56,766,212
157,539,751
222,690,382
77,634,300
23,239,443

48,054
56,767
80,975

42,601
90,158
36,489
87,172

34,264
70,693
52,655

116,027
59,524
50,447

69,548
74,596

113,185
51,164

50,813
81,230
35,747

72,048

49,004
42,568
24,931
34,647
26,540
45,453
38,477
38,796
40,146
31,144



P.. . 10
(1) (2) (3)

2004 ASSESSED
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 ASSESSED VALUATION
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL VALUATION PER PUPIL
R R R R R R A I
SEWARD 088
LIBERAL D0480 4,180.6 152,150,850 36,404
KISMET-PLAINS D0483 667.0 58,150,406 87,182
SHAWNEE 089
SEAMAN D0345 3,322.4 190,000,000 57,188
SILVER LAKE D0372 731 :5 24,410,576 33,371
AUBURN WASHBURN D0437 5,014.5 365,472,872 72,883
SHAWNEE HEIGHTS D0450 3,356.9 154,980,194 46,168
TOPEKA PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0O501 12,963.9 615,119,457 47,449
SHERIDAN 090
HOXIE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS D0412 31:6:5 22,616,743 71,459
SHERMAN 091
GOODLAND D0352 950 .5 52,510,533 55,245
SMITH 092
SMITH CENTER D0237 455.0 25,863,539 56,843
WEST SMITH COUNTY Do0238 182.5 8,500,911 46,580
STAFFORD 093
STAFFORD D0349 314.4 14,671,984 46,667
ST JOHN-HUDSON D0350 402.9 21,868,046 54,277
MACKSVILLE D0351 288.4 26,973,713 93,529
STANTON 094
STANTON COUNTY D0452 466.5 94,452,458 202,470
STEVENS 095
MOSCOW PUBLIC SCHOQOLS D0209S 23546 71,447,106 303,256
HUGOTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0210 1,023.4 231,490,883 226,198
SUMNER 096
WELLINGTON D0353 146507 55,620,997 33,695
CONWAY SPRINGS D0356 566.5 16,804,202 29,663
BELLE PLAINE D0357 770.0 17,252,510 22,406
OXFORD DO358 404 .5 13,142 , 652 32,491
ARGONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0O359 282..3 9,782,753 46,080
CALDWELL DO360 301.0 14,424,270 47,921
SOUTH HAVEN D0509 224.0 9,641,461 43,042
THOMAS 097
BREWSTER D0314 128./8 11,550,579 89,678
COLBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0315 1,025.4 52,463,119 51,164
GOLDEN PLAINS D031s6 180,.'8 9,058,293 47,475

%



(1) (2) (3]
2004 ASSESSED
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 ASSESSED VALUATION
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL VALUATION PER PUPIL
************'k*'ﬁ.‘******‘k************************************************
TREGO 098
WAKEENEY D0208 381.0 28,701,875 75,333
WABAUNSEE 099
MILL CREEK VALLEY D0329 460.9 30,025,289 65,145
MISSION VALLEY D0330 497.0 28,534,063 57.413
WALLACE 100
WALLACE COUNTY SCHOOLS D0241 217.3 16,790,266 77,268
WESKAN D0242 ¥31.0 8,166,064 62,336
WASHINGTON 101
NORTH CENTRAL D0221 113.5 11,692,875 103,021
WASHINGTON SCHOOLS D0222 463 .5 12,824,593 36,279
BARNES D0223 384.2 23,933,457 62,294
CLIFTON-CLYDE D0224 315.0 18,609,965 59,079
WICHITA 102
LEOTI D0467 482.3 33,818,727 70,120
WILSON 103
ALTOONA-MIDWAY D0387 231.0 14,112,500 61,093
NEODESHA D0461 729.6 21,772,949 29,842
FREDONTIA D0484 739.2 32,981,024 44,617
WOODSON 104
WOODSON D0366 498.5 23,682,427 47,507
WYANDOTTE 105
TURNER-KANSAS CITY D0202  3,653.3 133,497,703 36,542
PIPER-KANSAS CITY D0203  1,346.0 82,602,687 61; 269
BONNER SPRINGS D0204  2,190.0 107,575,231 49,121
KANSAS CITY DO500 19,219.5 704,542,552 36,658

khkhkhkdhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkdhhkdhhhhdhhhhhhhhdhhdhhhhhkhkdhhddhdrhhrdhhhhhrhrhrrdrdtrs

STATE TOTALS 442 ,758.5 & -
25,256,575,145



R L0501

PAGE 1

DISTRICT NAME

#

PROCESSED ON 01/12/05

9/20/04

ENROLL

(2)

2004

ASSESSED
VALUATION

(3)

ASSESSED
VALUATION
PER PUPIL
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FT LEAVENWORTH

GALENA

JUNCTION CITY

BELLE PLAINE

ROYAL VALLEY

CHETOPA

OSWEGO

SEDGWICK PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NORTHEAST

CHERRYVALE

FRONTENAC PUBLIC SCHOOLS
DOUGLASS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HAYSVILLE

BAXTER SPRINGS
ARKANSAS CITY

LABETTE COUNTY

DEXTER

ROSE HILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MULVANE

PLEASANTON

IOLA

SOUTH BROWN COUNTY
CHANUTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HERINGTON

CANEY VALLEY

VALLEY FALLS

HOLTON

CONWAY SPRINGS
NEODESHA

UNIONTOWN

JEFFERSON COUNTY NORTH
DODGE CITY

SPEARVILLE

AUGUSTA

CHENEY

SANTA FE TRAIL

NORTH JACKSON

GIRARD

TROY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
RIVERTON

JEFFERSON WEST
BURLINGAME

PARSONS

CHEROKEE

OXFORD

CENTRAL HEIGHTS

D0207
D0499
D0475
D0357
D0337
D0505
D0504
D0439
D0246
D0447
D02495
D03%6
D0261
DO508
Do470
D0506
D0471
D0394
D0263
D0344
D0257
D0430
D0413
bo487
D0436
D0338
D0336
D0356
D046l
D0235
D0339
D0443
D0381
D0402
D0268
D0434
D0335
D0248
D0429
D0404
D0340
D0454
D0503
D0247
D0358
Do288

1,643.
761.
6,078.
770,
924.
293.
494 .
520.
577.
597.
742.
828.
4,379.
855.
2,831.
1,643.
225,
1,741.
1,881.
400.
1,437,
657.
1:793.
508.
830.
431.
I K, s
566.
729.
430.
490.
5,674.
341,
2118,
746.
1,262.
421.
1,037.
T2
810.
948.
337.
1,483.
795.
404.
615.

ook oUFOUOONMNMODORWOOONUORRFHFUINODUUMFUOIODOONOONODUIONUTIOR OO

1,264,457
12,389,177

113,565,981

17,252,510
21,148,552

6,708,904
11,641,222
12,392,567
12977978
14,531,567
18,230,434
20,638,172

109,171,476

21,581,280
72,434,961
42,182,272

5,811,535
45,377,758
49,923,650
10,940,232
40,031,580
18,393,051
51,243,904
14,646,051
24,249,663
12,696,891
32,732,706
16,804,202
21,772,949
13,071,266
15,033,058

175,211,766

10,553,094
65,502,718
23,239,443
39,396,779
13,165,561
32,500,546
11,694,330
25,615,750
30,265,891

10,759,474

47,667,847
25,784,379
13,142,652
20,041,921

T70
16,280
18,684
22,406
22,876
22,882
23,565
23,809
24,225
24,317
24,569
24,919
24,931
25,241
25,579
25,663
25,738
26,057
26,540
29,316
27,848
27,970
28,577
28,802
29,213
29,432
29,462
29,663
29,842
30,398
30,661
30,879
30,947
31,015
31,144
31,218
31272
31,326
31,436
31,620
31,909
31,927
32,134
32,433
32,491
32,557
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DISTRICT NAME

#

9/20/04

ENROLL

(2)

2004
ASSESSED

VALUATION

(3)

ASSESSED
VALUATICN
PER PUPIL

**********************************************************************

FORT SCOTT
OSAGE CITY

ROCK CREEK

ERIE-ST PAUL

SILVER LAKE

EMPORIA

WELLINGTON

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY COMMUNTI
NORTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
RILEY COUNTY

VALLEY CENTER PUBLIC SCHO
NEWTON

WINFIELD

ELK VALLEY

GREAT BEND

BLUESTEM

OSAWATOMIE

B & B

UDALL

ELL-SALINE

OSKALOOSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HUMBOLDT

WATHENA

WASHINGTON SCHOOLS
LIBERAL

LYONS

TURNER-KANSAS CITY
CENTRAL

KANSAS CITY

EUDORA

MARMATON VALLEY

TWIN VALLEY

WEST FRANKLIN

LANSING

GODDARD

ELLINWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ABILENE

OTTAWA

MAIZE

EASTON

INDEPENDENCE

CLAY CENTER

GOESSEL

RENWICK

PHILLIPSBURG

SABETHA

WAMEGO

CONCORDIA

D0234
D0420
D0323
D0101
D0372
D0253
D0353
D0286
D0211
D0378
D0262
D0373
D0465
D0283
Do428

- D0205

D0367
D0451
D0463
D0o307
D0341
Do258
D0406
D0222
D0480
D0405
D0z02
D0462
D0500
D0o491
D0256
D0240
D0287
D0469
D0265
D0355
D0435
D0290
Do266
D0449
D0446
D0379
D0411
D0267
D0325
D0441
D0320
DO333

1,958.
731.
728.

1,074.
731.

4,606.

1,650.
429.
648.
646.

2+:377,

3,466.

2,481.
202.

3,042,
715+

1,147.
227.
865 .
450.
616 +
524.
374.
353 .

4,180.
840.

3,653,
346.

19,219,

1,235.
B73.
631,
876.

2,089.

4,094.
514.

1,410.

2,339

5,740.
706.

1,926.

R IS 7
282.

1+933:
607.
92.1...

LB

1. 059

WUHNOUWOoOoUIOWNOONINORUITWOUODUWWRANUVUIDOOROoOCOWUAMAOIWOoOOoOWwWo-J1U10 0 U 6

64,075,030
24,174,361
24,209,466
35,859,625
24,410,576
154,223,730
55,620,997
14,471,731
22,101,508
22,134,712
82,355,498
120,915,208
86,618,718
7,100,000
106,947,478
25,358,603
40,770,465
8,074,299
13,033,318
16,114,607
22,201,281
19,004,130
13,580,150
12,824,593
152,190,850
30,654,267
133,497,703
12,691,964
704,542,552
45,710,805
13,935,660
23,637,281
33,018,303
79,936,507
157,539,751
19,977,893
54,299,600
90,063,503
222,690,382
27,707,224
75,788,255
54,046,442
1142125833
77,634,300
24,385,589
37,066,578
51,532,548
434,083,185

32,715
33,048
33,227
33,361
33,371
33,478
33,695
33,734
34,060
34,264
34,647
34,883
34,903
35,149
35,150
35,422
35,545
35,570
35,669
35,747
35,994
36,233
36,262
36,279
36,404
36,489
36,542
36,650
36,658
36,989
37 ; L1
37,460
37,679
38,256
38,477
38,478
38,491
38,494
38,796
39,245
39,346
39,404
39,691
40,146
40,174
40,207
40,213
40,681

G 1Y



DISTRICT NAME

#

(1)

9/20/04

ENROLL

(2)

2004
ASSESSED

VALUATION

(3

ASSESSED
VALUATION
PER PUPIL

*******'k'k*'k'k******1\.‘****'k**********************************************

MARION-FLORENCE

VALLEY HEIGHTS
ATCHISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MCLOUTH

VERMILLION

EL DORADO

HUTCHINSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
LEBO-WAVERLY

GARDEN CITY
LEAVENWORTH

ANDOVER

QUINTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
DERBY

STERLING

COFFEYVILLE

LYNDON

SOUTH HAVEN

SOLOMON

HALSTEAD

MANKATO

FT LARNED

HOISINGTON

TONGANOXIE

WELLSVILLE
DURHAM-HILLSBORO-LEHIGH
HESSTON

EUREKA

ELWOOD

RURAL VISTA
ONAGA-HAVENSVILLE-WHEATON
FREDONIA

ANTHONY -HARPER
BASEHOR-LINWOOD

WEST ELK

BALDWIN CITY

CLEARWATER

PEABODY -BURNS

ARGONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SHAWNEE HEIGHTS

OSBORNE COUNTY
ELLSWORTH

NORTH LYON COUNTY
ATCHISON CO COMM SCHOOLS
WEST SMITH COUNTY
CLAFLIN

JAYHAWK

STAFFORD

SKYLINE SCHOOLS

D0408
D0458
D0409
D0342
D0380
D0430
D0308
D0243
D0457
D0453
D0385
D0293
D0260
D0376
D0445
Do421
D0509
D0393
D0440
D0278
D0495
D0431
D0464
D0289
D0410
D0460
D0389
D0486
bo481
D0322
Do484
D0361
D0458
D0282
D0348
D0264
D0398
D0359
D0450
D03%2
Do327
D0251
D0377
D0238
D0354
D0346
D0349%
D0438

1,
2,
4,
6,
3,
3,
6,

1,

651,
380.
565
56d...
546.
143.
640.
569.
970.
960.
643.
329.
417.
504.
870.
432.
224.
403.
687.
217.
926.
613.
560.
7899,
666.
767.
676.
251..
428.
370.
739..
911
026
431.
307%
248.
414 .
202
356
381.
590.
590.
741.
182,
297.
564.
314,
418.

WhroUUOUODOWVWWUNIVURWOONODODOQUIOCOODDEFEFUITWAOCOWWUINODOWJOWUIowNU N

26,543,758
15,692,171
64,796,134
23,307,881
22,696,801
89,913,131
194,721,795
23,900,292
293,151,734
166,640,187
154,831,125
14,025,783
273,172,165
21,483,726
80,000,000
18,528,356

9,641,461
17,371,988
29,648,331

9,391,304
40,145,889
26,831,462
68,400,000
35,122,069
29,340,725
33,838,963
28,807,511
12,878,566
19,029,467
16,469,564
32,981,024
40,855,877
91,200,194
19,499,361
59,370,632
56, 766,202
18,861,228

9,782,753
154,980,194
17592761
27,374,200
27,458,308
34,512,786

84:500,;911
13,858,699
26,278,042
14,671,984
19,657,074

40,761
41,241
41,398
41,503
41,531
41,957
41,960
41,982
42,055
42,072
42,499
42,567
42,568
42,601
42 ;762
42,890
43,042
43,064
43,137
43,178
43,349
43,714
43,846
43,958
44,055
44,090
44,094
44,256
44,378
44,512
44,617
44,847
45,015
45,211
45,422
45,453
45,504
46,080
46,168
46,175
46,397
46,500
46,576
46,580
46,584
46,592
46,667
46,993

=0
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DISTRICT NAME

#

(1)

9/20/04

ENROLL

(2)

2004

ASSESSED
VALUATION

(3)

ASSESSED
VALUATION
PER PUPIL

LR R R R R R R R R R R SRR R R R R R R I L

HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HIGHLAND

TOPEKA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GOLDEN PLAINS
WOODSON

CEDAR VALE

COLUMBUS

CALDWELL

PIKE VALLEY

SMOKY VALLEY
SOUTHERN LYON COUNTY
NEMAHA VALLEY SCHOOLS
PRETTY PRAIRIE
FLINTHILLS

WICHITA

BONNER SPRINGS
CIMARRON-ENSIGN
GARNETT

JETMORE

HEALY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PRATT

CHAPMAN

BELOIT

STOCKTON

BURRTON

SALINA
MADISON-VIRGIL
EASTERN HEIGHTS
COLBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
RUSSELL COUNTY
BUHLER

PERRY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NORTHERN VALLEY
INMAN

SPRING HILL

MORRIS COUNTY

CREST

AXTELL

BLUE VALLEY
PITTSBURG

PAOLA
KINGMAN-NORWICH
NORTH OTTAWA COUNTY
NICKERSON
CANTON-GALVA

ST JOHN-HUDSON

MARAIS DES CYGNES VALLEY

GOODLAND

D0312
Do425
DO501
DO316
D0366
D0285
D0493
D0360
D0426
D0400
D0252
D0442
D0311
D0492
D0259
D0204
D0o102
D0365
Do227
D0468
D0382
D0473
D0273
D0271
D0369
D0O305
D0386
D0324
D0315
D0407
D0313
D0343
D0212
D0448
D0230
D0417
Do479
D0488
D0384
D0250
D0368
D0331
D0239
D0O309%
D0419
D0350
D0456
DO352

1,062.
250.
12,963.
190,
498.
164.
1,209,
301.
260.
950.
565 ;
498 .
298,
219 .
45,483.
290
647.
1,081.
297.
117.

R B b7
956.
757
354.
254.
7,164.
243 .
152,
1,025:
F9%.;
2,161.
965.
195.
438.
1,608.
860.
236.
309
244 .
2,484,
2,009.
1,103.
538.
L0
385,
402.
263.
850..

towHUONWJIJVOVWUDONOUIMODODUIdkOoUINDNIOUTLVOVWUIOUINOUIOWOUULIHFUIOOUITUTIOWUTWLI

50,087,311
11,874,400

615,119,457 *

9,058,293
23,682,427
7,817,596
57,885,199
14,424,270
12,518,094
A5 . 711,677
27,417,458
24,276,139
14,553,687
15,565,892
2,228,858, 651
107,575,231
32,099,926
53,728,636
14,784,592
5,849,124
56,505,329
47,970,301
38,163,141
17,858,147
12,931,253
364,037,485
12,374,523
7,759,131
52,463,119
51,036,441
110,677,727
49,464,986
10,122,340
22,737,043
84,263,273
45,158,902
12,394,750
16,300,932
12,874,243
131,143 ; 10D
106,158,809
58,644,161
28,713,610
58,790,798
21,306,144
21,868,046
14,354,019
52,510,533

47,141
47,403
47,449
47,475
47,507
47,523
47,879
47,921
48,054
48,112
48,484
48,659
48,691
48,796
49,004
49,121
49,598
49,680
49,780
49,780
50,098
50,131
50,380
50,447
50,771
50,813
50,819
51,047
51,164
51,164
51,197
51,259
51,777
51,852
52,403
52,498
52,520
52,652
52,655
52,776
52,823
53,153
53,302
53,325
53,926
54,277
54,578
55,245



DISTRICT NAME

#

9/20/04

ENROLL

(2)

2004
ASSESSED

VALUATION

(3)

ASSESSED
VALUATION
PER PUPIL

*'k'k'k***'k************************'k'k"k*‘k'k*'k*************‘k***************'k

HIAWATHA

REMINGTON-WHITEWATER

BELLEVILLE
SMITH CENTER

GARDNER-EDGERTON-ANTIOCH

SEAMAN
MISSION VALLEY
CLIFTON-CLYDE
ELLIS '
PLAINVILLE
MONTEZUMA
ALTOONA-MIDWAY
PIPER-KANSAS CITY
LINCOLN
MCPHERSON
LOGAN

BARNES

WESKAN

PAWNEE HEIGHTS
INGALLS

JEWELL

WACONDA

HAYS

WHEATLAND
OBERLIN

DESOTO

SOUTHERN CLOUD
RAWLINS COUNTY
MILL CREEK VALLEY
MARYSVILLE
OLATHE
KINSLEY-OFFERLE
LOUISBURG
MINNEOLA

CENTRE

VICTORIA
LACROSSE
BUCKLIN

LEOTI

HAMILTON
MANHATTAN

HILL CITY
MIDWAY SCHOOLS

HOXIE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BARBER COUNTY NORTH

SCOTT COUNTY
CIRCLE
AUBURN WASHBURN

D0415
D0206
D0427
D0237
D0231
D0345
D0330
D0224
D0388
D0270
D0371
D0387
D0203
D0298
D0418
D0326
D0223
D0242
Do4%96
Do477
Do279
D0272
D0489
D0252
D0254
D0232
D0334
D0105
D0329
D0364
D0233
D0347
D041e
D0219
D0397
D0432
D0395
D0459%
D0467
D0390
D0383
Do281
D0433
D0412
D0254
Do466
D0375
D0437

886.3

523.7

458.0

455.0
3,406.3
S A%
497.0
315.0
374.2
371.3
242.1
231:0
1,346.0

358..3
2,408.5

184.0

384.2

131.0

177.5

251.. 1L

168.0

341.2
2,916.9
.0
5
7
0
0
9
2
2
3
5
5
5
8
0
0
3
5
4
I
0
5
0
8
7
5

186

431.
4,550.
234.
347,
460.
759
22,480.
216.
1,424.
268.
256.
264.
305,
254.
482,
109,
4,960.
407.
202.
316,
587 .
884.
1,497.
5,014,

49,136,646
29,611,818
25,999,380
25,863,539
194,328,235
190,000,000
28,534,063
18,609, 965
22,254,422
22,101,171
14,583,463
14,112,500
82,602,687
22,003,090
148,080,031
11,377,669
23,933,457
8,166,064
11,070,094
15,756,528
10,543,504
21,503,556
184,997,165
11,837,760
27,663,409
292,412,750
15,074,968
22,434,001
30,025,289
49,637,363
1,475,794,479
21,044,861
96,961,143
18,336,390
17,524,523
18,285,164
21,313, 294
17,796,610
33,818,727
7,711,857
350,667,242
28,795,800
14,313,693
22,616,743
42,087,593
63,748,126
108,462,085
365,472,872

55,440
56,543
56,767
56,843
57,050
57,188
57,413
59,079
59,472
59,524
60,237
61,093
61,369
61,410
61,482
61,835
62,294
62,336
62,367
62,750
62,759
63,023
63,423
63,644
64,110
64,257
64,423
64,651
65,145
65,381
65,649
66,534
68,067
68,292
68,322
69,053
69,548
70,065
70,120
70,428
70,693
70,734
70; 860
71,459
71,699
72,048
72, 418
72,883

g1



DISTRICT NAME

#

(1)

9/20/04

ENROLL

(2)

2004
ASSESSED

VALUATION

(3)

ASSESSED
VALUATION
PER PUPIL

***‘k*****'k'k'k***'k*********'k'k'k**************'k**************************'k

LEROY-GRIDLEY
GREENSBURG

OTIS-BISON

WAKEENEY

SYLVAN GROVE

OAKLEY

GRINNELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
WALLACE COUNTY SCHCOLS
FAIRFIELD

SOUTH BARBER

ATTICA

DIGHTON

NESS CITY

HILLCREST RURAL SCHOOLS
SOUTHEAST OF SALINE
FOWLER

LAWRENCE

CHASE COUNTY

ST FRANCIS COMMUNITY SCHO
LITTLE RIVER
KISMET-PLAINS

HAVILAND

MOUNDRIDGE

BREWSTER

CHASE

MACKSVILLE

MULLINVILLE

LORRAINE

HANSTON

WESTERN PLAINS

COPELAND

NORTH CENTRAL

SHAWNEE MISSION PUBLIC SC
BLUE VALLEY

ASHLAND

ELKHART

LEWIS

MEADE

PARADISE

CHEYLIN

PALCO

WHITE ROCK

GREELEY COUNTY
TRIPLAINS

PRAIRIE VIEW

COMANCHE COUNTY

WEST SOLOMON VALLEY SCHOO
SYRACUSE

D0245
D0422
D0403
Do208
D0299
D0274
D0291
D0z241
DO310
D0255
DO511
D0482
D0303
D0455
D0306
D0225
D0497
D0z284
D0297
D0444
D0483
D0474
D0423
D0314
D0o401
D0351
D0424
D0328
D0228
DO106
D0476
D0221
D0512
D0229
D0220
D0218
D0502
Do0226
D0359%
D0103
D0269
D0104
D0200
D0275
D0362
D0300
D0213
D04954

27,
18,

257
301.
218.
3.8
162.
409.
120.
217.
377
267.
128.
241,
2509,
116.
686,
l64.
757 «
454 .
326.
281.
667.
1l65.
414,
128.
147.
288.
144.
426.

9: 4
189.
115.
113.
874.
389.
216.
685.
139.
479.
148.
158.
142.
122,
269.

94.
004.
308.

62.
468 .
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18,753,846
22,105,514
16,261,864
28,701,875
12,229,846
31,098,379

9,171,929
16,790,266
29,687,736
21, 027,355
10,233,217
19,236,074
20,717,387

9,393,088
55,724,084
13; 510,055

800,000,000

37,616,759
27,404,173
24,495,367
58,150,406
14,980,748
37,086,880
11,550,579
13,316,280
26,973,713
13,481,181
40,008,516

8,907,906
18,736,127
11,430,670
11,692,875

2,881,448,875
1,906,399,900

22,579,032
72,035,224
15,043,180
53,241 , 171
16,751,396
18,052,367
16,533,900
14,708,720
32,410,806
11,512,302

132,672,678

42,900,318
9,014,492
10,120 635

72,972
73,318
74,596
75,333
75,493
75,868
76,433
77,268
78,747
79,016
79,636
79,718
79,836
80,975
81,230
81,978
81,992
82,856
84,062
87,172
87,182
88,382
89,474
89,678
90,158
93,529
93,619
93,807
97,354
98,871
98,967
103,021
103, 371
103,671
104,339
105,084
107,836
111,151
113,185
113,895
116,027
120,071
120,174
121,823
132,065
139,061
145,395
149,830

o0 )

.



(1) (2) (3)
2004 ASSESSED
9/20/04 ASSESSED VALUATION
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL VALUATION PER PUPIL

*********'k************-k***'k'k**********‘k*****************************'k*

ULYSSES D0214 1,710.8 260,225,091 152,107
CUNNINGHAM D0332 2289.0 37,640,134 164,367
SUBLETTE D0374 479.5 85, 282,578 177,857
DEERFIELD D0216 336:1 60,792,854 180,877
HOLCOME D0363 851.0 155,045,941 182,193
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS D02%85 30.5 6,169,074 202,265
STANTON COUNTY D0452 466.5 94,452,458 202,470
HUGOTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0210 1,023.4 231,450,883 226,198
KAW VALLEY D0321 1,067.5 254,598,588 238,500
LAKIN D0215 649.5 178,582,165 274,953
NES TRE LA GO D0301 28.0 7,869,893 281,068
MOSCOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0209 235.6 71,447,106 303,256
ROLLA D0217 205.5 66,675,432 324,455
SATANTA D0507 389.5 131,456,740 337,501
BURLINGTON D0244 846.0

413,760,608 489,079

**'Jr'k'k************************************'k*'k*'k*******************‘k****

STATE TOTALS 442,798.5
25,256,575,145



Division of Fiscal and Administrative Servi. .

785-296-3871
785-296-0459 (fax)

120 SE 10th Avenue * Topeka, KS 66612-1182 * (785) 296-6338 (TTY) * www.ksde.org
state department of

Education
~ January 14, 2005
TO: Senate Education Committee
FROM: Dale M. Dennis, Deputy

Commissioner of Education
SUBEJCT:  Increase in Budget Per Pupil
Attached is a computer printout (L0502) which provides the mill levy if each unified school
district increased their budget per pupil by $500 per full-time equivalent student and the effect of

such increase on the local property tax.

We hope this information will be of assistance to you.

h:leg:SEC--L0502--Inc. BPP

6‘3’}’1 G+ e CAducation ¢ dnm (4 te e
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ke_.#4 L0502 PROCESSED ON 01/12/05

PAGE 1
(1) (2) (3)
$500 EST
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME it ENROLL FTE RATE
L R R R R R e I I T,
ALLEN 001
MARMATON VALLEY D0256 3735 186,750 13.40
IOLA D0257 1,437.5 718,750 17.95
HUMBOLDT D0258 524.5 262,250 13.80
ANDERSON 002
GARNETT D0365 1,081.5 540,750 10.06
CREST Do479 236.0 118,000 9.52
ATCHISON 003
ATCHISON CO COMM SCHOOLS D0377 741.0 370,500 10.74
ATCHISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Do409 1;565.2 782,600 12.08
BARBER 004
BARBER COUNTY NORTH D0z254 587.0 293,500 6.97
SOUTH BARBER D0255 267.0 133,500 6.33
BARTON 005
CLAFLIN D0354 287.5 148,750 1073
ELLINWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0355 514.0 257,000 12199
GREAT BEND D0428 3,042.6 1:521 300 14.22
HOISINGTON D0431 613.8 306,900 11.44
BOURBON 006
FORT SCOTT D0234 1,958.6 979,300 15.28
UNIONTOWN D0235 430.0 215,000 16.45
BROWN 007
HIAWATHA D0415 886.3 443,150 9.02
SCOUTH BROWN COUNTY D0430 657.6 328,800 17.88
BUTLER 008
BLUESTEM Doz205 715:8 3574950 14.12
REMINGTON-WHITEWATER D0206 523.7 261,850 8.84
CIRCLE D0375 1,4597.7 748,850 6.90
ANDOVER ' D0385 3,643.2 1,821,600 13277
ROSE HILL PUBLIC SCHOOL D03%54 1,741.5 870,750 1919
DOUGLASS PUBLIC SCHOQOLS D0396 828.2 414,100 20.06
AUGUSTA D0402 231209 1,056,000 16..12
EL DORADO D0490 2,143.0 1,071,500 11.92
FLINTHILLS D0492 319.0 159,500 10.25
CHASE 009
CHASE COUNTY D0284 454 .0 227,000 6.03



Prow 2
(1) (2) (3)

$500 ' EST
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME i ENROLL FTE RATE

LR R R R R R R R R R R R gy

CHAUTAUQUA 010

CEDAR VALE D0285 164.5 82,250 10 .52

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY COMMUNI DO0286 429.0 214,500 14.82
CHEROKEE 011

RIVERTON D0404 810.1 405,050 15.81

COLUMBUS D0493 1,209.0 604,500 10.44

GALENA D04995 761.0 380,500 30.71L

BAXTER SPRINGS DO508 855.0 427,500 19.81
CHEYENNE 012

CHEYLIN D0103 158 .5 79,250 4.39

ST FRANCIS COMMUNITY SCHO D0297 326.0 163,000 5.95
CLARK 013

MINNEOCLA Do219 268.5 134,250 T 32

ASHLAND D0220 216.4 108,200 4.79
CLAY 014

CLAY CENTER D0379 L3706 685,800 12.69
CLOUD 015

CONCORDIA D0333 1,059.3 529,650 12,29

SOUTHERN CLOUD D0334 234.0 117,000 13786
COFFEY 016

LEBO-WAVERLY D0Z243 569.3 284,650 11..91

BURLINGTON D0244 846.0 423,000 1.02

LEROY-GRIDLEY D0245 257.0 128,500 6.85
COMANCHE 017

COMANCHE COUNTY D0300 2085 154,250 3.60
COWLEY 018

CENTRAL D0462 346.3 173,150 13.64

UDALL D0463 365.4 182,700 14.02

WINFIELD D04e65 2,481.7 1,240,850 14.33

ARKANSAS CITY D0470 2,831.8 1,415,900 1:9.55

DEXTER D0471 225.8 112,900 19.43
CRAWFORD 019

NORTHEAST D0246 5770 288,500 20.64

CHEROKEE D0247 7850 397,500 15.42

GIRARD D0248 1,037.5 518,750 15.96

FRONTENAC PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0249 742.0 31,000 20.35

PITTSBURG D0250 2,484.9 1,242,450 9.47



Pac . 3

(1) (2) (3)
$500 ' EST
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL FTE RATE
R s e e T L L L .
DECATUR 020
OBERLIN D02%4 43.1..5 215,750 7.80
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS D0295 305 155250 2.47
DICKINSON 021
SOLOMON D0393 403 .4 201,700 11.61
ABILENE D0435 1,410.7 705,350 12,99
CHAPMAN D0473 956.9 478,450 9.97
RURAL VISTA Do481 428.8 214,400 11.27
HERINGTON D0487 508.5 254,250 17.36
DONIPHAN 022
WATHENA D0406 374.5 187,250 13.79
HIGHLAND D0425 250.5 125,250 10.55
TROY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Do429 372.0 186,000 15.91
MIDWAY SCHOOLS D0433 202.0 101,000 7.06
ELWOOD D0486 291.0 145,500 11.30
DOUGLAS 023
BALDWIN CITY D0348 ,307.1 653,550 11.01
EUDORA D0491 1,235.8 617,900 13 .52
LAWRENCE D0497 9,757.0 4,878,500 6.10
EDWARDS 024
KINSLEY-COFFERLE D0347 316.3 158,150 T 51
LEWIS D0502 139.5 69,750 4.64
ELK 025
WEST ELK Doz282 431.3 215,650 11.06
ELK VALLEY D0283 202.0 101,000 14.23
ELLIS 026
ELLIS D0388 374.2 187,100 8.41
VICTORIA D0432 264.8 132,400 7.24
HAYS D0489 25916..9 1,458,450 7.88
ELLSWORTH 027
ELLSWORTH D0327 5580.0 295,000 10.78
LORRATINE D0328 426.5 213,250 5.33
FINNEY 028
HOLCOMB D0363 851.0 425,500 2.74
GARDEN CITY D0457 6.4:9:/0..6 3,485,300 1189
FORD 029
SPEARVILLE Do381 341.0 170,500 1:65..1.6
DODGE CITY D0443 5,674.1 2,837,050 1619
BUCKLIN D0459 254.0 127,000 7.14



P.h.'.._...u 4

(1) (2) (3)
$500 EST
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL FTE RATE
****1\'****************‘k‘k‘k‘k************************************‘k********
FRANKLIN 030
WEST FRANKLIN D0287 876.3 438,150 14,87
CENTRAL HEIGHTS D0288 615.6 307,800 15.36
WELLSVILLE D0289 799.0 399,500 11.37
OTTAWA D0290  2,339.7 1,169,850 12.99
GEARY 031
JUNCTION CITY D0475 6,078.1 3,039,050 26.76
GOVE 032
GRINNELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0291 120.0 60,000 6.54
WHEATLAND D0292 186.0 93,000 7.86
QUINTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0293 329.5 164,750 11.75
GRAHAM 033
HILL CITY D0281 407.1 203,550 7.07
GRANT 034
ULYSSES D0214  1,710.8 855,400 3.29
GRAY 035
CIMARRON-ENSIGN D0102 647.2 323,600 10.08
MONTEZUMA D0371 242.1 121,050 8.30
COPELAND D0476 115.5 57,750 5.05
INGALLS D0477 251.1 125,550 7.97
GREELEY 036
GREELEY COUNTY D0200 269.7 134,850 4.16
GREENWOOD 037
MADISON-VIRGIL D0386 243.5 121,750 9.84
EUREKA D0389 676.0 338,000 11.34
HAMILTON D0390 109.5 54,750 7.10
HAMILTON 038
SYRACUSE D04 94 468.0 234,000 3.34
HARPER 039
ANTHONY - HARPER D0361 911.0 455,500 11.15
ATTICA DO0511 128.5 64,250 6.28
HARVEY 040
BURRTON D0369 254 .7 127,350 9.85
NEWTON D0373  3,466.3 1,733,150 14 .33
SEDGWICK PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0439 520.5 260,250 21.00
HALSTEAD D0440 687.3 343,650 11.59
HESSTON 7 D0460 767.5 383,750 11.34



Pri_. 5
(1) (2) (3)

$500 EST
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL FTE RATE
R R R R I
HASKELL 041
SUBLETTE D0374 479.5 239,750 2.81
SATANTA D0507 389.5 194,750 1.48
HODGEMAN 042
JETMORE Do227 297.0 148,500 10.04
HANSTON Do228 931.5 45,750 5.14
JACKSON 043
NORTH JACKSON D0335 421.0 210,500 15.99
HOLTON D0336 1,111..0 555,500 16.97
ROYAL VALLEY DO337 924.5 462,250 21.86
JEFFERSON 044
VALLEY FALLS D0338 431.4 215,700 16.99
JEFFERSON COUNTY NORTH D0339 490.3 245,150 16.31
JEFFERSON WEST D0340 948.5 474,250 15.67
OSKALOOSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0341 616.8 308,400 13.89
MCLOUTH D0342 561.6 280,800 12.05
PERRY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0343 965.0 482,500 8.5
JEWELL 045
WHITE ROCK D010o4 122:.:5 61,250 4.16
MANKATO Doz278 217.5 108,750 11.58
JEWELL D0279 168.0 84,000 7.97
JOHNSON 046
BLUE VALLEY D0229 18,389.0 9,194,500 4.82
SPRING HILL D0230 1,608.0 804,000 9.54
GARDNER-EDGERTON-ANTIOCH D0231 3,406.3 1,703,150 8.76
DESOTO D0232 4,550.7 2,275,350 7.78
OLATHE D0233 22,480.2 11,240,100 7.62
SHAWNEE MISSION PUBLIC SC D0512 27,874.9 13,937,450 4,84
KEARNY 047
LAKIN Doz215 649.5 324,750 1.82
DEERFIELD D021e6 336.1 168,050 2.76
KINGMAN 048
KINGMAN-NORWICH D0331 L, 183,35 551; 650 9.41
CUNNINGHAM D0332 229.0 114,500 3.04
KIOWA 045
GREENSBURG D0422 301.5 150,750 6.82
MULLINVILLE D0424 144.0 72,000 5.34
HAVILAND D0474 169.5 84,750 5.66



Pr._ 6
(1) (2) (3)

$500 EST
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME W ENROLL FTE RATE
LR R R T
LABETTE 050
PARSONS D0503 1,483.4 741,700 15256
OSWEGO D0504 494.0 247,000 21.22
CHETOPA DO505 293.2 146,600 21..85
LABETTE COUNTY DO506 1,643.7 821,850 19.48
LANE 051
HEALY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0468 117 .5 58,750 10.04
DIGHTON D0482 241.3 120,650 6.27
LEAVENWORTH 052
FT LEAVENWORTH D0207 1,643.0 821,500 649.69
EASTON D0449 706.0 353,000 12.74
LEAVENWORTH D0453 3,960.8 1,980,400 11.88
BASEHOR-LINWOOD D0458 2,026.0 1,013,000 11.11
TONGANOXIE D0464 1,560 0 780,000 11.40
LANSING D0469 2::/089...58 1,044,750 13.07
LINCOLN 053
LINCOLN D0298 358.3 1.79;1.50 8.14
SYLVAN GROVE : D0299 162.0 81,000 6.62
LINN 054
PLEASANTON D0344 400.5 200,250 18.30
JAYHAWK D0346 564.0 282,000 10.73
PRATIRIE VIEW D0362 1,004.6 502,300 3:79
LOGAN 055
OAKLEY D0274 409.9 204,950 6.59
TRIPLAINS DO275 94.5 47,250 4.10
LYON 056
NORTH LYON COUNTY D0251 59056 295,250 10.75
SOUTHERN LYON COUNTY D0252 565.5 282,750 10.31
EMPORIA D0253 4,606.7 2,303,350 14.94
MARION 057
CENTRE Do397 256..,5 128,250 7.32
PEABODY-BURNS D0398 414 .5 207,250 10.8%
MARION-FLORENCE D0408 651.2 325,600 12.27
DURHAM-HILLSBORC-LEHIGH D0410 666.0 333,000 11,35
GOESSEL D0411 2825 141,250 12.60
MARSHALL 058
MARYSVILLE D0364 759.2 379,600 1«65
VERMILLTION D0380 546.5 273,250 12.04
AXTELL D0488 309.6 154,800 9.50
VALLEY HEIGHTS D0498 380.5 190,250 1212



(1) (2) (3)

$500 EST
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL FTE RATE
R R e A T T
MCPHERSON 059
SMOKY VALLEY D0400 950.1 475,050 10.39
MCPHERSON D0418 2,408.5 1,204,250 8.13
CANTON-GALVA D0415 395.1 197,550 9.27
MOUNDRIDGE D0423 414.5 207,250 5.589
INMAN D0448 438.5 219,250 9.64
MEADE 060
FOWLER - Do225 164.8 82,400 6.10
MEADE D0226 479.0 239,500 4.50
MIAMI 061
OSAWATOMIE D0367 1,147.0 573,500 14.07
PAOLA D0368 2008..7 1,004,850 9.47
LOUISBURG D0416 1,424.5 712,250 T35
MITCHELL 062
WACONDA D0272 341.2 170,600 7.93
BELOIT D0273 757.5 378,750 9,92
MONTGOMERY 063
CANEY VALLEY D0436 830.1 415,050 17.12
COFFEYVILLE D0445 1,870.8 935,400 11.69
INDEPENDENCE D0446 1,926.2 963,100 12.71
CHERRYVALE D0447 597.6 298,800 20.56
MORRIS 064 .
MORRIS COUNTY D0417 860.2 430,100 2.52
MORTON 065
ROLLA D0217 205.5 102,750 1.54
ELKHART Do0218 685.5 342,750 4.76
NEMAHA 066
SABETHA D0441 821.9 460, 950 12.44
NEMAHA VALLEY SCHOOLS D0442 498.9 249,450 10.28
B & B D0451 227.0 113,500 14.06
NEOSHO 067
ERIE-ST PAUL D0101 1,074.9 537,450 14 .99
CHANUTE PUBLIC SCHOQOLS D0413 1,793.2 896,600 17.50
NESS 068
WESTERN PLATNS D0O106 189.:5 94,750 5.06
NES TRE LA GO DO301 28.0 14,000 1.78
NESS CITY D0303 259.5 129,750 6.26



Paon 8

(1) (2) (3)

$500 EST
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL FTE RATE
R ey e s Ry
NORTON 069
NORTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS DO0211 648.9 324,450 14.68
NORTHERN VALLEY D0212 1.95 .5 97,750 9.66
WEST SOLOMON VALLEY SCHOO D0213 62.0 31,000 3.44
OSAGE 070
OSAGE CITY Do420 731.5 365,750 15.13
LYNDON D0o421 432.0 216,000 11.66
SANTA FE TRAIL D0434 L, 26200 631,000 16.02
BURLINGAME D0454 337.0 168,500 15.66
MARATIS DES CYGNES VALLEY D0456 263.0 131,500 9.16
OSBORNE 071 :
OSBORNE COUNTY D0392 381..0 150,500 10.83
OTTAWA 072
NORTH OTTAWA COUNTY D0239 538.7 269,350 9.38
TWIN VALLEY D0240 631.0 315,500 L3358
PAWNEE 073
FT LARNED Do4¢85 92:6:..1. 463,050 11.:53
PAWNEE HEIGHTS D049%56 177.5 88,750 8.02
PHILLIPS 074
EASTERN HEIGHTS D0324 152.0 76,000 9.78
PHILLIPSBURG DO325 607.0 303,500 12.45
LOGAN D0326 184.0 92,000 8.09
POTTAWATOMIE 075
WAMEGO D0320 1,281.5 640,750 12..43
KAW VALLEY D0321 1,067.5 533,750 2.10
ONAGA-HAVENSVILLE-WHEATON D0322 370.0 185,000 11.23
ROCK CREEK D0323 7286 364,300 15.05
PRATT 076
PRATT ‘ Do382 1,127.9 563,950 9.98
SKYLINE SCHOOLS D0438 4:1.8:,.3 209,150 10.64
RAWLINS 077
RAWLINS COUNTY D0105 347.0 173,500 T T3
RENO 078
HUTCHINSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0308 4,640.7 2,320,350 11 .92
NICKERSON D0309 Loy 1025 551,250 9.38
FAIRFIELD D0O310 3770 188,500 6.35
PRETTY PRAIRIE D0311 298.9 149,450 10.27
HAVEN PUEBLIC SCHOOLS D0312 1,062.5 531,250 10.861
BUHLER DO313 2,161.8 1,080,900 977

7-4



Pac.w 9

(2) (3)

$500 EST
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL FTE RATE

R R R R R R R R R Iy,

REPUBLIC 079
PIKE VALLEY D0426 260.5 130,250 10.40
BELLEVILLE D0o427 458.0 229,000 8.81
HILLCREST RURAL SCHOOLS D0455 116.0 58,000 6.17
RICE 080
STERLING D0376 504.3 252,150 11.74
CHASE D0401 147.7 73,850 555
LYONS D0405 840.1 420,050 13.70
LITTLE RIVER D0444 281.0 140,500 5.74
RILEY 081
RILEY COUNTY D0378 646.0 323,000 14..59
MANHATTAN D0383 4,960.4 2,480,200 7.07
BLUE VALLEY Do384 244 .5 122,250 950
ROOKS 082
PALCO D02695 142.5 71,250 4.31
PLAINVILLE D0270 371.3 185,650 8.40
STOCKTON D0271 354.0 177,000 2.91
RUSH 083
LACROSSE D0395 305,10 1520500 7.19
OTIS-BISON D0403 218.0 109,000 6.70
RUSSELL 084
PARADISE D0399 148.0 74,000 4.42
RUSSELL COUNTY D0407 9975 498,750 9.77
SALINE 085
SALINA D0305 7,164.2 3,582,100 9.84
SOUTHEAST OF SALINE DO0306 686.0 343,000 6.16
ELL-SALINE D0307 450.8 225,400 13.99
SCOTT 086
SCOTT COUNTY D0466 884.8 442,400 6.94
SEDGWICK 087
WICHITA D0259 45,483.5 22,741,750 10.20
DERBY D0260 6,417.3 3,208,650 11.75
HAYSVILLE Do0261 4,379.0 2,189,500 20.06
VALLEY CENTER PUBLIC SCHO DO0262 2,377.0 1,188,500 14.43
MULVANE D0263 1,881.1 540,550 18.84
CLEARWATER D0264 1,248.9 624,450 11.00
GODDARD D0265 4,094 .4 2,047,200 12.99
MATIZE D0266 5,740.0 2,870,000 12.89
RENWICK D0267 1,933.8 966,900 12.45
CHENEY D0268 746.2 373,100 16.05

q-10



Phao. 10
(1) (2) (3)
$500 EST

COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL

DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL FTE RATE

R R R R T T R T T I S I T T S S S R S A SR gt S
SEWARD 088 :

LIBERAL D0480 4,180.6 2,090,300 13.73

KISMET-PLATNS D0483 667.0 333,500 5.74
SHAWNEE 089

SEAMAN D0345 3,322.4 1,661,200 8.74

SILVER LAKE D0372 731.5 365,750 14 .98

AUBURN WASHBURN D0437 5,014.5 2,507,250 6.86

SHAWNEE HEIGHTS D0450 3,356.9 1,678,450 10.83

TOPEKA PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0501 12,963.9 6,481,950 10.54
SHERIDAN 090

HOXIE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS D0412 316.5 158,250 7.00
SHERMAN 091

GOODLAND D0352 950.5 475,250 9.05
SMITH 092

SMITH CENTER D0237 455.0 227,500 8.80

WEST SMITH COQUNTY D0238 182.5 91,250 10.73
STAFFORD 093

STAFFORD D0349 314 .4 157,200 10.71

ST JOHN-HUDSON DO350 402.9 201,450 9.21

MACKSVILLE D0351 288.4 144,200 5.35
STANTON 094

STANTON CQUNTY D0452 466.5 233,250 2.47
STEVENS 095

MOSCOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0209 235.6 117,800 1.65

HUGOTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0210 1,023.4 511,700 2.21
SUMNER 096

WELLINGTON D0353 1,650.7 825,350 14 .84

CONWAY SPRINGS D0356 566.5 283,250 16.86

BELLE PLAINE D0357 770.0 385,000 22.32

OXFORD D0358 404 .5 202,250 15.39

ARGONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0359 212.3 106,150 10.85

CALDWELL D0360 301.0 150,500 10.43

SOUTH HAVEN D0509 224.0 112,000 11.62
THOMAS 097

BREWSTER D0314 128.8 64,400 5.58

COLBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0315 1,025.4 512,700 9.77

GOLDEN PLATINS D0316 190.8 95,400 10.53

el ~ti



Ph.o 11
(1) (2) (3)

$500 EST
COUNTY NAME # 9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL FTE RATE
***‘k***-k*****-k-k-k*-k-k-k******'k*******************************************
TREGO 098
WAKEENEY D0208 381.0 190,500 6.64
WABAUNSEE 099
MILL CREEK VALLEY D0329 460.9 230,450 7.68
MISSION VALLEY D0330 497.0 248,500 8.71
WALLACE 100
WALLACE COUNTY SCHOOLS D0241 2174 108,650 6.47
WESKAN D0242 131.0 65,500 8.02
WASHINGTON 101 .
NORTH CENTRAL D0221 113.5 56,750 4.85
WASHINGTON SCHOOLS D0222 353.5 176,750 13.78
BARNES D0223 3842 192,100 8.03
CLIFTON-CLYDE D0224 315.0 157,500 , 8.46
WICHITA 102
LEOTI D0467 482.3 241,150 7173
WILSON 103
ALTOONA-MIDWAY D0387 231.0 115,500 8.18
NEODESHA D0461 729.6 364,800 16.75
FREDONIA D04 84 739.2 369,600 11.21
WOODSON 104
WOODSON D0366 498.5 249,250 10.52
WYANDOTTE 105
TURNER-KANSAS CITY D0202 3,653.3 1,826,650 13.68
PIPER-KANSAS CITY D0203 1,346.0 673,000 8.15
BONNER SPRINGS D0204 2,190.0 1,095,000 10.18
KANSAS CITY D0500 19,219.5 9,609,750 13.64

R RS EE S E SRR EEEE SRR EEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R R R I R

STATE TOTALS 442,798.5

221,399,250



k Lo502

PAGE 1

DISTRICT NAME

BURLINGTON

SATANTA

ROLLA

MOSCOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NES TRE LA GO

LAKIN

KAW VALLEY

HUGOTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS
STANTON COUNTY
HOLCOMB

DEERFIELD

SUBLETTE

CUNNINGHAM

ULYSSES

SYRACUSE

WEST SOLOMON VALLEY SCHOO
COMANCHE COUNTY
PRAIRIE VIEW
TRIPLAINS

WHITE ROCK

GREELEY COUNTY

PALCO

CHEYLIN

PARADISE

MEADE

LEWIS

ELKHART

ASHLAND

BLUE VALLEY

SHAWNEE MISSION PUBLIC SC
NORTH CENTRAL
COPELAND

WESTERN PLAINS
HANSTON

LORRAINE

MULLINVILLE
MACKSVILLE

CHASE

BREWSTER

MOUNDRIDGE

HAVILAND

LITTLE RIVER
KISMET-PLAINS

ST FRANCIS COMMUNITY SCHO
CHASE COUNTY

#

D0244
D0507
D0217
D0209
D0301
D0215
D0321
Do210
D023%95
D0452
D0363
D0216
D0374
D0332
D0214
D0494
D0213
D0300
D0362
D0275
D0104
Doz200
D0269
D0103
D0395%
D0226
D0502
Do0218
D0220
Doz229
D0512
D0221
D0476
D0106
D0228
D0328
D0424
D0351
D0401
D0314
D0423
D0474
D0444
D0483
D0297
Do284

PROCESSED ON 01/14/05

(1)

9/20/04

ENROLL

=
~ 0~

18,
27,

846.
389,
205.
235.
28.
649.
067.
023.
38 &
466.
851.
336.
479.
229..
710
468.
625
308.
004.
94 .
122
269
142.
158
148.
479,
139
685.
216.
889,
874 .
1138
154
189:
9.
426.
144 .
288.
147,
128.
414 .
169 .
281 .
667
326 .
454 .
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(2)

$500
PER
FTE

423,000
194,750
102,750
117,800
14,000
324,750
533, 750
511,700
15250
233,280
425,500
168,050
239,750
114,500
855,400
234,000
31,000
154,250
502,300
47,250
61,250
134,850
71,250
78,2540
74,000
239,500
69,750
342,750
108,200
194,500
937,450
56,750
57,750
94,750
45,750
213 ;250
72,000
144,200
73,850
64,400
207,250
84,750
140,500
333,500
163,000
227,000

(3)

EST
MILL
RATE

**‘k'k**'k**'k'k'k'k*******'k'k'k'k***************'k******************************
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.02
.48
.54
.65
.78
.82
.10
.21
.47
.47
.74
.76
.81
.04
.29
.34
.44
.60
78
-10
.16
.16
«31
39
.42
«20
.64
- 76
2
.82
.84
.85
.05
.06
.14
2
.34
w3
55
=58
=59
.66
.74
.74
95
03

1-13



DISTRICT NAME

#

(1)

9/20/04

ENROLL

(2)

$500
PER
FTE

(3)

EST
MILL
RATE

'k'k**'k"k*********************‘k************‘k**'k**************************

FOWLER

LAWRENCE

SOUTHEAST OF SALINE
HILLCREST RURAL SCHOOLS
NESS CITY

DIGHTON

ATTICA

SOUTH BARBER
FATIRFIELD

WALLACE COUNTY SCHOOLS
GRINNELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
OAKLEY

SYLVAN GROVE
WAKEENEY

OTIS-BISON
GREENSBURG
LEROY-GRIDLEY
AUBURN WASHBURN
CIRCLE

SCOTT COUNTY

BARBER COUNTY NORTH
HOXIE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
MIDWAY SCHOOLS

HILL CITY

MANHATTAN

HAMILTON

LEOTI

BUCKLIN

LACROSSE

VICTORIA

MINNEOLA

CENTRE

LOUISBURG
KINSLEY-OFFERLE
OLATHE

MARYSVILLE

MILL CREEK VALLEY
RAWLINS COUNTY
SOUTHERN CLOUD
DESOTO

OBERLIN

WHEATLAND

HAYS

WACONDA

JEWELL

INGALLS

WESKAN

PAWNEE HEIGHTS

D0225
D0497
D0306
D0455
D0303
Do482
DO511
D0255
D0310
D0241
D0291
D0274
Do299
Doz208
D0403
D0422
D0245
D0437
D0375
D0466
D0254
D0412
D0433
D0281
D0383
D0390
D0o467
D0459
D0395
D0432
D021¢°
D039597
D0416
D0347
D0233
D0364
D0329
D0105
D0334
D0232
D0z294
D0292
D0489%5
D0272
D0279
Do477
Do242
L0496

9,

=
-~ =~

l164.
157 :
686.
116.
2589.
241.
128.
267 ;
7% -
ZYT .
120.
409.
1l62.
284
218
301.
257.
014.
497,
884 .
587
316.
202.
407.
960.
109.
482 .
254.
3.05.
264.
268.
256.
424 .
316.
480.
TS Dy
460.
347.
234,
550,
431.
186.
9le.
341.
168.
251
131
177.

VoHOMUVOUINNOCOUNMNNMWUILIVIDOOWUIRdRROUIODRIUIOUIOODOWOWOOUITWUIO OO M

4,

XS]

L.,

2,

1,

82,400
878,500
343,000

58,000
129, 750
120,650

64,250
133,500
188,500
108, 650

60,000
204,950

81,000
190,500
109,000
150, 750
128,500
507,250
748,850
442,400
293,500
158,250
101,000
203,550
480,200

54,750
241,150
127,000
152,500
132,400
134,250
128,250
712,250
158,150
240,100
379,600
230,450
173,500
117,000
275,350
215,750

93,000
458,450
170,600

84,000
125,550

65,500

88,750

DO NN NI NN NANNANNANNNNNANNNNNNNNYNY OO OO OO O OOV OY Y OY OV

.10
i
.16
sl
.26
ST
.28
33
=35
.47
.54
#1559
.62
.64
.70
.82
.85
.86
.90
.94
7
.00
.06
.07
.07
. L0
a L3
.14
.19
.24
« 32
.32
. 35
» 51
.62
.65
.68
.73
.76
.78
.80
.86
.88
: 95
+ 97
- 97
- 02
« D2

q =y



DISTRICT NAME

BARNES

LOGAN

MCPHERSON

LINCOLN
PIPER-KANSAS CITY
ALTOONA-MIDWAY
MONTEZUMA
PLAINVILLE

ELLIS

CLIFTON-CLYDE
MISSION VALLEY
SEAMAN
GARDNER-EDGERTCON-ANTIOCH
SMITH CENTER
BELLEVILLE
REMINGTON-WHITEWATER
HIAWATHA

GOODLAND

MARAIS DES CYGNES VALLEY
ST JOHN-HUDSON
CANTON-GALVA

NORTH OTTAWA COUNTY
NICKERSON
KINGMAN-NORWICH
PITTSBURG

PAOLA

BLUE VALLEY

AXTELL

MORRIS COUNTY

CREST

SPRING HILL

INMAN

NORTHERN VALLEY
PERRY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BUHLER

COLBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
RUSSELL COUNTY
EASTERN HEIGHTS
SALINA
MADISON-VIRGIL
BURRTON

STOCKTON

BELOIT

CHAPMAN

PRATT

JETMORE

HEALY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GARNETT

E

D0223
D0326
Do418
D0298
D0203
D0387
D0371
D0270
D0388
Do0224
D0330
D0345
D0231
D0237
D0427
D0206
D0415
D0352
D0456
D0350
D0419
D0239%
D0309%
D0331
D0250
D0368
D0384
bo48s
D0417
D0479
D0230
D0448
D0212
D0343
D0313
D0315
Do4o07
D0324
D0305
D0386
D0369
D0271
D0273
D0473
Do382
Do227
D0468
D0365

9/20/04

ENROLL

384.
184.
2,408.
58 .
1,346.
231.
242,
371.
374.
315
497,
3,322
3,406.
455.
458 .
523,
886.
950
263.
402.
395
538.
102,
103.
484 .
009.
244 .
3:09:,
860.
236.
1,608.
438.
195 .
965.
2;161-
; 025,
897 .
152 .
7,164.
243,
254 .
354,
TR .
956 .
1 L2507
297.
113,
1,081.

-~ m w
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1,

s

-

(]
<

(2)

$500
PER
FTE

192,100

92,000
204,250
179,150
673,000
115,500
121,050
185,650
187,100
157,500
248,500
661,200
703,150
227,500
229,000
261,850
443,150
475,250
131,500
201,450
197,550
269,350
551,250
551,650
242,450
004,850
122,250
154,800
430,100
118,000
804,000
219,250

97,750
482,500
080,900
512,700
498,750

76,000
582,100
121,750
127,350
177,000
378,750
478,450
563,950
148,500

58,750
540,750

(3)

EST
MILL
RATE

**************************'k********‘k**********************************
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.03
.09
13
.14
« 15
.18
430
.40
.41
.46
w el
.74
.76
.80
.81
.84
.02
<05
.16
% 2l
-2
.38
.38
.41
.47
.47
.50
.50
.52
«B2
.54
.64
.66
w15
.77
5]
77
.79
.84
.84
.85
.91
: 92
.97
.98
.04
.04
.06

)5



DISTRICT NAME

CIMARRON-ENSIGN
BONNER SPRINGS
WICHITA

FLINTHILLS

PRETTY PRAIRIE
NEMAHA VALLEY SCHOOLS
SOUTHERN LYON COUNTY
SMOKY VALLEY

PIKE VALLEY

CALDWELL

COLUMBUS

CEDAR VALE

WOODSON

GOLDEN PLAINS

TOPEKA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HIGHLAND

HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SKYLINE SCHOOLS
STAFFORD

WEST SMITH COUNTY
JAYHAWK

CLAFLIN

ATCHISON CO COMM SCHOOLS
NORTH LYON COUNTY
ELLSWORTH

OSBORNE COUNTY
SHAWNEE HEIGHTS
ARGONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PEABODY-BURNS
CLEARWATER

BALDWIN CITY

WEST ELK
BASEHOR-LINWOOD
ANTHONY -HARPER
FREDONIA
ONAGA-HAVENSVILLE-WHEATON
RURAL VISTA

ELWOOD

EUREKA

HESSTON
DURHAM-HILLSBORO-LEHIGH
WELLSVILLE

TONGANOXIE

HOISINGTON

FT LARNED

MANKATO

HALSTEAD

SOLOMON

e

D0102
D0204
D0259
D049%2
D0311
D0442
D0252
D0400
Do426
D0360
D0493
D0285
D0366
D0316
D0501
D0425
D0312
D0438
D0349S
D0238
D0346
D0354
L0377
Doz251
D0327
D0392
D0450
D0359
D03958
D0264
D0348
Do282
D0458
D0361
D0484
D0322
D0481
D0486
D0389%
Do46&0
D0410
D0289
D0464
D0431
D04S5
Doz278
D0440
D0393

9/20/04

ENROLL

2,
45,

647.
190.
483,
319
298.
498.
565
S50.
260.
301.
209.
le4.
498 .
190,
963 .
250.
062.
418 .,
314.
182.
564,
297.
741.
590
590
381.
356.
212.
414.
248,
I T
431.
026.
(= 1 i
739,
370
428.
291.
676.
767.
666.
799.
560.
1.3 .
926.
217
687.
403.

|-F>-LAJU'Il—‘{DOOOU‘IOOCDOE\JOObJI—‘l.ClU'IUJkDOOLﬂomDmﬁbJUTU'I\QCDLﬂU'IOO{ﬂl—‘LﬂKD\.OOLﬂON

1,
22,

(2)

$500
PER
FTE

323,600
095,000
741,750
159,500
149,450
249,450
282,750
475,050
130,250
150,500
604,500
82,250
249,250
95,400
481,950
125,250
531,250
209,150
157,200

91,250
282,000
148,750
370,500
295,250
295,000
190,500
678,450
106,150
207,250
624,450
653,550
215,650
013,000
455,500
369,600
185,000
214,400
145,500
338,000
383,750
333,000
399,500
780,000
306,900
463,050
108, 750
343,650
201,700

(3)

EST
MILL
RATE

*'k****'k'k**'k****'k'k'k'k'k'k****'k*'k'k*:k*********'k'k'k'k***************‘k**********

10

10
10
10
10

10
10
10

10
10

10

10

10
16

10

1

11
i B
1.1.
11

Il
11

i3 3
11

Ll

.08
L0k
1.0.

18
20

.25
.27
.28
.31
140

as

.40
.43
.44
.52
. 52
10
10 .
10.

53
54
55

.61
10.
10.

64
71

.73
10.
10.
10.
.75
« 7B
10
10.

73
73
74

83
83

#85
10.
11.
11.
.06
1z
i S

99
00
01

11
15

21
L
w2l
230
i 1 I
11.

34
34

« 315
o
13
11.
53
58
i

40
44

59

.61



DISTRICT NAME

SOUTH HAVEN

LYNDON

COFFEYVILLE

STERLING

DERBY

QUINTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ANDCVER

LEAVENWORTH

GARDEN CITY
LEBO-WAVERLY
HUTCHINSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
EL DORADO

VERMILLION

MCLOUTH

ATCHISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
VALLEY HEIGHTS
MARION-FLORENCE
CONCORDIA

WAMEGO

SABETHA

RENWICK

PHILLIPSBURG

GOESSEL

CLAY CENTER
INDEPENDENCE

EASTON

MAIZE

GODDARD

OTTAWA

ELLINWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ABILENE

LANSING

WEST FRANKLIN

TWIN VALLEY

MARMATON VALLEY

EUDORA

CENTRAL

KANSAS CITY
TURNER-KANSAS CITY
LYONS

LIBERAL

WASHINGTON SCHOOLS
WATHENA

HUMEOLDT

OSKALOOSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ELL-SALINE

UDALL

B & B

#

D0509
D0421
D0445
D0376
D0260
D0293
D0385
D0453
D0457
D0243
D0308
D0450
D0380
D0342
D04059
D0498
D0o408
D0333
D0320
D0441
D0267
D0325
D0411
D0379
D0446
D0449%
Do2e66
D0265
D02390
D0355
D0435
D0469
D0287
D0240
D0256
D0491
D0462
DO500
D0z202
D0405
D0480
D0222
D0406
D0258
D0341
D0307
D0463
D0451

9/20/04

ENROLL

224,
432,
1,870.
504 .
6417
329,
3,643,
3,960.
6,970.
569.
4,640.
2,143 .
546 .
561.
1,565.
380.
651.
1,059.
1,281.
921.
1,933.
607.
282.
1,371.
1,926.
706 .
5,740.
4,094.
2,339.
514.
1,410.
2,089.
876.
631.
373.
1,235.
346.
19,219,
3,653.
840.
4,180.
353,
374.
524 .
616.
450.
365.
497
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(2)

$500
PER
FTE

112,000
216,000
935,400
252,150
208,650
164,750
821,600
980,400
485,300
284,650
320,350
071,500
273,250
280,800
782,600
190,250
325,600
529,650
640,750
460,950
966,900
303,500
141,250
685,800
963,100
353,000
870,000
047,200
169, 850
257,000
705,350
044,750
438,150
315,500
186,750
617,900
173,150
609,750
826,650
420,050
090,300
176,750
187,250
262,250
308,400
225,400
182,700
113,500

(3)

EST
MILL
RATE
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11

11

11

11

12
12
12
12
12
12

12
12

12

13
13
13
1.3
1.3
13

13

.62
1.1 5
1T ;

66
69

.74
11.
1. .
T
11,
1
.91
11.
L.
12,
12.
12.
12.
.27
.29
.43
.44
.45
.45
12.

75
15

88
89

92
g2
04
05
08
12

60

.69
.71
12 .
12.
12.
12.
1.2 .
« 99
43 «
s &7
.35
.40
« 52
.64
.64
13.
13.
s 13
1.3 .
13
13:
13.
13,
14.
14.

74
89
99
99
99

07

68
70

78
79
80
89
9%
02
06

=y



DISTRICT NAME

OSAWATOMIE

BLUESTEM

GREAT BEND

ELK VALLEY

NEWTON

WINFIELD

VALLEY CENTER PUBLIC SCHO
RILEY COUNTY

NORTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY COMMUNTI
WELLINGTON

EMPORIA

SILVER LAKE

ERIE-ST PAUL

ROCK CREEK

OSAGE CITY

FORT SCOTT

CENTRAL HEIGHTS

OXFORD

CHEROKEE

PARSONS

BURLINGAME

JEFFERSON WEST
RIVERTON

TRCY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GIRARD

NORTH JACKSON

SANTA FE TRAIL

CHENEY

AUGUSTA

SPEARVILLE

DODGE CITY

JEFFERSON COUNTY NORTH
UNIONTOWN

NECODESHA

CONWAY SPRINGS

HOLTON

VALLEY FALLS

CANEY VALLEY

HERINGTON

CHANUTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SCOUTH BROWN COUNTY
IOLA

PLEASANTON

MULVANE

ROSE HILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
DEXTER

LABETTE COUNTY

i

D0367
D0205
D0428
D0283
D0373
D0465
Do262
D0378
D0Z211
D0286
D0353
D0253
D0372
D0101
D0323
D0420
D0234
D0288
D0358
D0247
D0503
D0454
D0340
D0404
bo429
D0248
D0335
D0434
D0268
D0402
D0381
D0443
D0339%
D0235
D046l
D0356
D0336
D0338
D0436
D0487
D0413
D0430
D0257
D0344
D0263
D03%4
D0471
D0506

9/20/04

ENROLL

1,147.
715,
3,042.
2082
3,466.
2,481.
2,377.
646.
648.
429,
'1,650.
4,606.
731.
1,074.
T2B.,
T3 L
1. 958
615.
404.
795,
1,483.
337 5
948.
810.
372.
1., 037 .
421.
;262
746.
2;112.
341.
5,674.
490.
430.
729.
566.
I s
431,
830.
508.
X, 783,
657 .
1,437.
400.
1881
1,741.
225.
L, 643 .
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(2)

$500
PER
FTE

573,500
357,950
521,300
101,000
733,150
240,850
188,500
323,000
324,450
214,500
825,350
303,350
365,750
537,450
364,300
365,750
979,300
307,800
202,250
397,500
741,700
168,500
474,250
405,050
186,000
518,750
210,500
631,000
373,100
056,000
170,500
837,050
245,150
215,000
364,800
283,250
555,500
215,700
415,050
254,250
896,600
328,800
718,750
200,250
940,550
870,750
112,900
821,850

(3)

EST
MILL
RATE
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14.
.12
.22
.23
.33
.33
.43
: 59
.68
14.

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
15

15
15
15

15

16

16
16

16
le

17

18
18

19

07

82

.84
14.
.98
: 99
15
15.

94

05
13

.28
15 .

36

+ 39
.42
15.

56

.66
15.
15 .
s 2.
15.
15 :
le.
.05
16.
16 .
le.
.31
.45
16 .
16.
.97
- 99
17.
L

67
81

96
g9
02

12
16
19

75
86

12
36

+50
17
i 7 e

88
95

.30
.84
19.
LS.
.48

19
43

9-1%



(1) (2) (3)
$500 EST
9/20/04 PER MILL
DISTRICT NAME # ENROLL FTE RATE

'k***********'k*'k****'k***********‘k**'k'k*'lr'k***'k******************‘k********

ARKANSAS CITY D0470 2,831.8 1,415,900 19 .55
BAXTER SPRINGS D0508 855.0 427,500 19.81
HAYSVILLE D0261 4,379.0 2,189,500 20.06
DOUGLASS PUBLIC SCHOOLS D039%96 828.2 414,100 20.06
FRONTENAC PUBLIC SCHOOLS D0245 742.0 371,000 20.35
CHERRYVALE D0447 597.6 298,800 20.56
NORTHEAST D0246 577.0 288,500 20.64
SEDGWICK PUBLIC SCHOOLS Do439 520:5 260,250 24,00
CSWEGO D0504 494 .0 247,000 2122
CHETOPA D0505 298 .2 146,600 21.85
ROYAL VALLEY D0337 924 .5 462,250 21.86
BELLE PLAINE D0357 770.0 385,000 22.32
JUNCTION CITY D0475 6,078.1 3,039,050 26..76
GALENA D0495% 761.0 380,500 B30T
FT LEAVENWORTH D0207 1,643.0 821,500 649.69

*-k**'k'k*******‘k****'k*******‘k'k‘k'k***'k'k'k*****'Jr'k*-k*'k'k'k*********************

STATE TOTALS 442,798.5
221,399,250





